Spare parts list for
Surface Drilling Machine

Christensen CS14

Printed Matter No. 6991 1447 50e






Atlas Copco

Spare parts list for
Surface Drilling Machine

Christensen CS14

ATLAS COPCO CRAELIUS AB
MARSTA - SWEDEN 07-12

Printed Matter No. 6991 1447 50e



Christensen

Feed assembly Hyd. tank assembly

Trailer

Main winch Wireline winch

Control panel assembly

Top mast assembly

Power unit complete

Flush pump

Fuel tank assembly Battery box Oil cooler



Christensen

Trido 140
Rod Water/mud RPM meter and Cummins QSB CE- High
Holder pump Water flow meter  Tier Il CAT C6.6. Tier Il Marked altitude
CS14
3719003401 STD X X
3719003403 STD X X
3719003405 STD X X X
3750053000 STD X X X X
3705090034] CE-Marked STD X X X Yes
3719003406 STD X X
3719003407 STD X X
3719003409 STD X X X
TBA High altitude X X X X




To be read before ordering

1. When ordering spare parts, please state Description
and part number of the spare part (not the Ref. no.) as
well as drill type designation and serial number.

2. Parts which are included in a subassembly are given
immediately after this part and are preceded by a dash
in the description column.

Symbols that may occur:

*) Placed instead of part number in part number column,
means that the indicated part is normally not Delivered
separately. Can be ordered as a kit, see point 2.

**) Optional

A) When ordering, please state part number, hose dimen-
sion and length.

B) See separate list according to the List of contents.

Las detta innan du bestiller reservdelar:

1. Ange artikelns namn och detaljnummer (inte bara Ref.
nr.) och dven maskinens typ- och serienummer vid
bestallning av reservdelar.

2. Delar som ingar i huvudartikeln namns efter denna och
foregas av ett streck i “Beskrivningskolumnen”.

Teckenforklaring:

*) Erséatter detaljnummer, vilket innebar att detaljen van-
ligtvis inte levereras separat utan ingar i en sats, se
punkt 2.

*%) Extra utrustning
A) Ange detaljnummer, slangdimension och langd.

B) Se innehallsforteckningen.

Vor der Ersatzteilbestellung lesen:

1. Bei der Ersatzteilbestellung bitte die Teilbenennung und
die Ersatzteilnummer (10-stellig), Ausfuhrungstyp und
Serienummer der Maschine angeben.

2. Teile, die einer Montagegruppe angehoéren sind unmit-
telbar danach aufgegliedert und durch einen Strich in
der Spalte “Bezeichnung” gekennzeichnet.

Verwendete Symbole:

*) Ein Sternchen anstelle einer Teilenummer bedeutet,
dal3 das so gekennzeichnete Teil normalerweise geson-
dert geliefert wird. Kann auch im Set bestellt werden,
siehe Punkt 2.

**)  Auf Sonderwunsch lieferbar.

A) Bei Bestellung bitte Teilnummer und SchlauchgréBe, -
lange, -durchmesser usw. angeben!.

B) Siehe separate Liste!.

Information pour la commande

1. Priére de spécifier la description et le numéro de la
piéce (et non sa référence) ainsi que la designation de
type et le numéro de série de la machine ou de l'unité.

2. Les piéces faisant partie d'un sous-ensemble partiel
sont indiquées immédiatement aprés celui-ci et sont
précédées d'un tiret dans la colonne de la
description.

Symboles utilisés:

*) Placé au lieu du numéro de piéce, dans la colonne du
numéro de piéce, pour indiquer que la piece n’est nor-
malement pas livrée séparément. Voir point 2 pour
savoir si la piece est également livrée en kit.

*%)  Option.

A) Lors de la commande, priére de spécifier le numéro de
piéce ainsi que la longueur et les dimensions du flexib-
le.

B) Voir a liste séparée selon Sommaire.



Considerar antes de hacer un pedido

1.

Al solicitar piezas de repuesto, sirvase indicar la
designacion y el numero de la pieza (No su
numero de referencia) asi como el tipo de magui-
na y numero de serie.

Las piezas que formant parte de un subconjunto
vienen relacionadas immediatamente despues
del subconjunto y vienen precedidas de un
guion.

Indicacion de los simbolos:

*)

**)

A)

B)

Colocados en lugar numero de la pieza significa
que la pieza indicada no se suministra separada-
mente.

Se puede pedir como parte de juego. Ver punto 2
arriba.

Opcional

Cuando efectue el pedido, indicar la designacién
de la pieza y el diametro de la manguera, longi-
tud, etc.

Ver en lista a parte de acuerdo con la relacion de
contenido.

Leia antes de encomendar

Quando efectuar um pedido de pecas, indique a
sua designacao e o numero da peca (e ndo a sua
referéncia) bem como o tipo de maquina a que
se destinam e o seu numero de série.

As pecas que fazem parte de um conjunto sao
indicadas imediatamente apos esse conjunto e
sao precedidas por um traco, nacoluna a sua
descricao.

Simbolos utilizados:

*)

**)

A)

B)

Colocado na coluna das referéncias significa que
peca nao é fornecida separadamente. A peca
devera fazer parte de um conjunto. Leia ponto 2.

Opcional.

Quando efectuar o pedido, indique a designacao
da peca e o diametro da mangueira, comprimen-
to.

Consulte a lista em anexo, conforme mencionado
no conteudo.

Leggere prima di ordinare:

Quando ordinate un ricambio, perfavore indicate
"Description”, "part number” ma non il “Ref.
no.” e, possibilmente, modello e numero di serie

della macchina.

| ricambi che sono inclusi in un sottoinsieme
sono elencati immediatamente dopo questa parte
e sono preceduti da un trattino nella colonna
"Description”.

Simbolo utilizzati:

*)

**)

A)

|"

Collocato, in sostituzione del "part number” nell’
apposita colonnam indica che quel ricambio nor-
malmente non € consegnabile separatamente.
Puo essere ordinato solo in un kit, vedi punto 2.

Accessorio

Trattandosi di flessibili idraulici, preghiamo spe-
cificare, oltre al “"part number”, anche dimensioni
e lunghezza.

Consultare la lista specifica facendo riferimento
all” indice.



Contents Art.nr Page

CS 14 . 3719003400 ................. 10
Trailer. . ... ... 3719002562 ................. 12
SupportJacks. . .. ... 3719002928 ................. 14
Cylinder 125-100x550. . . . ... ... i 3719002573 ... ... ... 16
Cylinder 100-80x550. . . .. ... 3719002574 . ....... ... ...... 17
Frameassembly .. ... ... ... ... ... .. ... . L 3719002594 ... ... ... .. 18
Frame assembly (Fittings) . ......... ... .. ... . ... .. ..... 3719002594 . ................ 20
Mainwinch . ... ... ... .. ... . ... .. 3719004004 ................. 22
Main winch, sprag clutchassembly . . ...................... 3719004640 ................. 24
Main winch, primary planet carrierassembly................. 3719004641 .. ... . ... .. 26
Main winch, planet carrierassy ........................... 3719004642 ................. 28
Main winch, brake cyl assembly -4 bolt C................... 37190046 44 . ................ 30
Tension roller partsassembly. . . ........... ... ... ... ....... 3719004021 .. ... ... .. ... 32
Main winch, hydraulicmotor. . .......... .. ... ... ... ..., 37190046 72 .. ............... 34
Wire line. . ... ... .. . . . 3719002134 ... ... ..., 36
Raisecylinder. . ... . 3719002527 ... .. ... 38
Mast dump cylinder ... ... ... .. ... . . .. 3719002530 ................. 40
Supportleg. .. ... 3719003020 ................. 42
Feedassembly .. ... ... ... . ... ... .. ... ... 3719002597 . ... ... ... 44
Feed assembly (Fittings) ........... ... ... .. .. ....... 3719002597 .......... ... 46
Feed cylinder . ... . 3719002503 ........ ... . ..... 48
Feed assembly,topmast............ ... ... ... ... ......... 3719002517 ... ............ .. 50
Hydraulic cylinder, “Rod kicker” . . ........ .. ... ... .. ..... 3719002934 . ................ 52
Guard . ... 3719003108 ................. 54
Cradle. . ... ... . 3719002112 .. ... 56
Crownblock . ......... ... . ... . 3719002533 ......... ... .. 58
Crownblock-CE ........ ... .. ... ... ... ... ... ... ..... 3719003170 ................. 60
Rod holderassembly . .......... ... .. ... .. ... .. ........ 3719002950 ................. 62
Rod holderinsert . .......... ... . . . . . . . 3719002051 ................. 64
Rotation Unit. .. ........ .. ... ... ... .. .. ... ... .. ..... 3719004093 ................. 66
Rotation Unit, mountingparts. . ............ ... ... ........ 3760004596 ................. 68
Rotation Unit. . ... ... . 3760004308 ................. 70
Rotation Unit - Lubrication system .. ....................... 3760004644 . ................ 72
Rotation Unit - Chuck Assembly. . ... ... 74
Rotation Unit - Drill head P . . . ... 76
Rotation Unit - Transmission . . . ... ... e 78
Controlpanel. .. ... ... .. ... . . .. . .. 3719002570 . ....... ... ... 82
Control panel, (Fitting kit). .. .......... ... .. ... .. ... ..... 3719002570 . ....... ... ... .. 86
Hyd. Tank /Behélter. . .. ... . ... .. . .. . . 3719002596 ................. 108
Hyd. Tank / Behalter (Fittings) . . . .......... ... .. ... .. ..... 3719002596 ................. 110
Fueltank /Behalter ......... ... ... .. . .. . . . . . . .. 3719002595 . ................ 114
Power unit / Kraftaggregat, CAT Caterpillar + Rexroth pumps .. 3719003460 ................. 116
Power unit / Kraftaggregat, CAT Caterpillar + Parker pumps . . . . .. 3719004044 .. ............... 118
Power unit / Kraftaggregat, CAT Caterpillar. .. .............. 3719003456 ................. 120
Power unit / Kraftaggregat, Air/Oil cooler / Olkihler (Fittings). .. 3719002927 ................. 122
Electrical wiring diagram. . . ... ... . 3719003194 ................. 126



Contents Art.nr Page

Power unit / Kraftaggregat, Cummins + Rexroth ............. 3719002598 ................. 138
Power unit / Kraftaggregat, Cummins + Parker pumps. . . . .. 3719004045 . ......... ... 140
Power unit / Kraftaggregat, Cummins...................... 3719002504 ................. 142
Power unit / Kraftaggregat, Cummins . ..................... 3719003595 ................. 144
Electrical wiring diagram. . .. ......... ... ... ... .. ... .. ... 3719002963 . ................ 146
Hydraulicpump / Seal Kit . . . . ... . . .

Hydraulic Diagram CS14 . . .. .. ... .. . . . i 9844000846 ................. 154
Flush pump / Splilpump. .. ....... ... ... ................ 3719003125 ................. 158
Flush pump / Spllpump . . . ... . 8492020816 ................. 160
Safety valve / Sicherheitsventil. . .. ........................ 3715764380 ................. 162
Flowmeterkit.......... ... ... ... .. ... ... ... .. .. ..... 3719003139 ................. 164
Pressure meter / Druck messer/. . .......... ... . ... . .... 3716565580 ................. 166
Mud Mixer . ... ... .. 3760004606 ................. 168
Mud MixerAssembly . . ... ... 3760004607 ................. 170

Spare parts proposal CS/CT 14. . .. ... ... .. 172



CS 14

Borrmaskin/ Drill rig / Diamantkernbohrgerat / Equipo de sondaje diamantino / Timanttikairauslaite

3719 0034 00

-

N~

201

220
/317
Ll QL Lo >
215 -
n 221
s i
o e ¥
O O ou|
o \ — [T
: Wl
. 305 100
—
200 202 300 310

10



CS 14

Borrmaskin/ Drill rig / Diamantkernbohrgerat / Equipo de sondaje diamantino / Timanttikairauslaite

3719 0034 00

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes

100 3719 0025 62 1 TRAILER ..ot (B)

200 3719 0025 94 1 FRAME ASSEMBLY.... ... (B)

201 3719 0025 97 1 FEED ASSY ....cccecvnuene ... (B)

202 3719 0021 34 1 WIRE LINE HOIST.... ... (B)

215 3719 0025 70 1 CONTROL PANEL ....eevvieieeieeieeee (B)

220 3719 0025 96 1 HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY .......... (B)

221 3719 0029 27 1 OIL COOLER KIT..ccvireeieeeeiieene ... (B)

300 3719 0025 95 1 FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY ..... .. (B)

305 3719 0021 98 1 BATTERY BOX COMPLETE ....

310 3719 0029 28 1 JACKS KT (B)

316 3719 0030 79 1 SIGN KIT ..o

317 3719 0030 20 2 SUPPORT LEGS . ... (B)

400 3719 0031 55 1 (] 10 I [

590 3719 0029 22 1 WIRE....coi e MAIN HOIST,Dia.16mm
591 3716 2761 00 8 HOSE PROTECTION .....coviierierieeniene 75MM. L=1000 mm
592 31150212 00 20 HOSE BAND.......ccovviirireeniereenieree e L= 1100 mm

990 3719 0030 86 1 FINAL ASSY HOSE KIT...coeiiiiiiraiene (B)

11



Trailer

Slap / Trailer / Anhaenger / Remolque / Rimorchio / Reboque

3719 0025 62

N~
.0
[e0] ~
—
M= r‘g—//q- @
}I | L& IL m
— L0
AN
O
™
AN
= o —
LN T + + \
(O]t 1 0 | BE A | ©) /x\ 1 fxf.(
- -
[T | ] S
. ¥ —
+ +
LU 4 R |-,
o T i
|
®) ) :
m o m
+ + < A4
va .
g -] (-] s
- S o 47*
O
u o) [
<hi LI§< =
—

12



Trailer

Slap / Trailer / Anhaenger / Remolque / Rimorchio / Reboque

3719 0025 62

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes
1 3719 0025 13 1
2 3719 0025 59 2
3 3719 0025 14 1
4 3719 0025 60 4
5 3719 0009 98 4
6 0113 4615 26 2 ... D30 L140 A1
7 0111 1686 09 2 ... 6mm SHAFT 30 mm
8 0147 1550 03 8 ... M6S M20 x 45 FZB
9 0300 0274 13 8 PLAIN WASHER... ... BRB 21 x 37 x 31S0O 7089
10 0147 1493 03 4 SCREW oot M6S 16 x 130 8.8 FZB
11 0291 1114 00 4 LOCK NUT...ccviririireeieens .. M16 FZB M16 LM6M DIN 985-6 FZB
12 3719 0025 63 1 WORKING PLATFORM .... .
13 0147 1405 03 4 SCREW ...t M6S 12 x 50
14 0301 2358 00 4 WASHER ..o 12 BRB 13 x 24 x 2.5
15 3719 0029 54 1 BAR o
16 0147 1500 12 2 SCREW ..ot M6S M16 X 220 8.8 FZB
17 0301 2378 00 2 WASHER .... ..16 BRB 17 x 30 x 3
18 0291 1128 22 4 LOCK NUT..ceieieeeeeieeeesee e M12

13



3719 0029 28

Domkrafter / Stiitzheber

Support Jacks

e / \» YN i »v \
&Y \ Yy
N .,wxww\wm{-./prhthfﬁ VA
AN TN NS/

12,6

14



Support Jacks

Domkrafter / Stiitzheber

3719 0029 28

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes
1 3719 0025 74 3 100x80x550, L=833 mm
2 3719 0025 73 1 ...125x100x550 , L=840 mm
3 0147 1561 03 4 ...M6S 20 x 100 8.8 FZB
4 0291 1116 00 16 M20 LM6M
5 9110 8968 00 1 BSJ12
6 0300 0274 13 21 ...BRB 21 x 37 x 31S0O 7089
7 0147 1489 03 3 ...M6S 16 x 100 FZB 8.8
8 0301 2378 00 3 ..BRB 17 x30x 3
9 9110 8967 00 3 ...BSJ (10-40, 10-55)

10 3176 6351 00 8 R 1/4 x UN 9/16-18

11 3719 0031 37 1

12 0147 1564 03 1 ...M6S 20 x 120 8.8 FZB

13 0147 1547 03 2 M6S 20 x 30 8.8 FZB

14 0147 1553 03 2 M6S M20 x 60 FZB

15 0147 1474 03 12 ...M6S 16 x 25 8.8 FZB

16 0147 1559 03 12 M6S 20 x 90

15



Cylinder 125-100x550

Hydraul cylinder / Hydraulik cylinder

3719 0025 73

1 6 78 91011 12
A(1:1) ) B(1:1
13 14 (1:1)
N\ ? = A Ble,
g By . i o i T
A .
[
Cc-
15 16 15
Max working préssure. 20 MPa
Intermittent
Max warking pressure 25 MPa Y 4
L
R e, Gl'l@v
2614 D
Contams detoils marked TS in the partist Bt e C'C
Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes
1 TS 1
2 - 1
3 TS 1
4 TS 1
5 TS 1
6 TS 1 O-RING....oiiieeiieie et
7 - 1 SPACER ..t
8 - 1 PISTON ..o Mv 2000 Nm
9 TS 1
10 TS 1
11 TS 1
12 - 1
13 - 1
14 - 1
15 3128 2099 55 2
16 - 1

TS = Seal kit cylinder 9121 5987 50

16



Cylinder 100-80x550
Hydraul cylinder / Hydraulik cylinder

3719 0025 74

e 280him D 14 m13r0mm

& 1 34 56 7 8910111213 15

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes

1 TS 1 WIPER ..ottt
2 - 1 A-COVER.....oii et
3 TS 1 O-RING............

4 TS 1 PISTON SEAL........

5 TS 1 SUPPORT RING

6 TS 1

7 TS 1

8 - 1

9 - 1

10 TS 1

11 TS 1

12 TS 1 PISTON SEAL ....oooiieeeeeeeee et
13 - 1 GUIDE RING ...

14 - 1 PISTON...........

15 TS 1 SCREW.....

16 3128 2099 55 2 VALVE ...ttt
17 - 1 PISTON oottt

TS = Seal kit cylinder 9121 5913 50
17



Frame assembly

Wirelinespel / Treuil pour carottiers a cable / Cabrestante wire line Argano/ Guincho de “wire line”

3719 0025 94

Note!
Mounting of the cylinder
(different from the other side)

19,20,21
10 /
8,17.18
| 34
;9 \ | 6 2 1122
\ 0 15,27,28
5 13
— ) 5
3 4
‘\_\M\\
1~—_..
i\
A
/
)
0,
37 424116
21,42 |
/ |
7 817,18 122

18



Frame assembly

Wirelinespel / Treuil pour carottiers a cable / Cabrestante wire line Argano/ Guincho de “wire line”

3719 0025 94

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes

- 3719 0029 12 1 HOSE KIT FRAME

1 3719 0021 21 1 FRAME .......cccovirnnne

2 3719 0021 20 1 MAST DUMP ....

3 3719 0040 04 1 MAIN HOIST ..o (B) 18000 Ib , P.O 3719002501
4 3719 0021 34 1 WIRE LINE HOIST ...coovviviiiiniiiiiine (B)

5 3719 0025 27 2 MAST RAISE CYLINDER...........c.c...... (B)

6 3719 0025 76 2 SHAFT ...

7 3719 0025 88 2 SHAFT .......

8 3719 0025 87 4 KEY PLATE...............

9 3719 0021 25 4 SLIDER SUPPORT .....cccevviiiiiiiiieinne

10 3719 0021 26 4 SLIDER CLAMP .....cocviiiiiiiiiice

11 3719 0025 50 2

12 0147 1551 03 8 M6S 20 x 50 8.8 FZB
13 3719 0029 31 1

14 0147 1569 03 4 M6S M20 x 180

15 3719 0025 47 1

16 5540 2236 00 8 UNC 3/4 L=76

17 0147 1322 03 8 M8x16 FZB M6S 8 x 16
18 0301 2335 00 8 8 BRB8.4x 16 x 1.6 SS
19 0147 1557 03 12 M6S M20 x 80

20 0291 1128 29 16 6MF M20 FZB ISO 7043, OR DIN 6926

21 0300 0274 13

N
~
0
=
>
P4
s
>
[92]
I
m
s

.................................. BRB 21 x 37 x 31S0O 7089

22 3137 1484 05 2 5MM AXEL 25-35 HNS
23 3719 0025 30 1 (B)

27 0147 1360 03 2 SCREW ..o M10x20 FZB M6S 10 x 20
28 0301 2344 00 2 WASHER ... 10 BRB 10.5 x 20 x 2

34 3719 0029 62 12 DISTANCE .....ccoooviiiiiiiiiininc

36 3176 6352 00 2 ELBOW ..o R 3/8" x UN 9/16"

37 3716 5564 00 1 EMERGENCY STOP....

41 0301 2588 00 16 WASHER ... BRB 19 x 34 x 3 FZB

42 0292 1311 00 8 LOCK NUT i 3/4-10 UNC STAL 8 FZB

19



Frame assembly (Fittings)

Wirelinespel / Treuil pour carottiers a cable / Cabrestante wire line Argano/ Guincho de “wire line”

3719 0025 94

Pos. 25

Pos. 26 . ] - L
1VBMHB2 . L o ; Pos. 32
“ . i Pos. 33

3V3FD4

Pos. 25
Pos. 26
1VBMHBI

- kS
[




Frame assembly (Fittings)

Wirelinespel / Treuil pour carottiers a cable / Cabrestante wire line Argano/ Guincho de “wire line”

3719 0025 94

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes
25 3176 6536 00 2 15/16"UN x 1 1/16"UN
26 3176 6039 00 2 UN 1 5/16"-12
29 3176 1586 00 1 7/8"-14x7/8"-14
30 3176 6549 00 1 45 UN 7/8-UN 7/8
32 3715 0584 00 1 UN 9/16xUN 9/16
33 3716 1581 00 1 NIPPLE ..ot 7/16-20UN X9/16-18UN
38 3176 6349 00 1 NIPPLE .... R 3/8" x UN 9/16
39 3176 5428 00 2 TEE e UN 9/16" x UN 9/16"
43 3176 3555 00 1 T-NIPPLE ...ciiiiiiiiiiriiccieie 9/16" UN

IVIEA2

Pos. 43
IVIEAL

Pos. 39
3VIEBI

21



Main winch
Vajerspel / wire line /

3719 0040 04

22



Main winch

Vajerspel / wire line /

3719 0040 04

Ref. No. Part No. Cross ref No. Qty. Description Notes
A 37190046 40 81776 1 SPRAG CLUTCH ASSY-C SHAFT UWCD (B)
B 37190046 41 82342 1 PRIMARY PLANET CARRIER ASSY (B)
C 37190046 42 81845 1 PLANET CARRIER ASSY (B)
D 37190046 44 82266 1 BRAKE CYLINDER ASSY-4 BOLT C (B)
- 3719 0040 21 1 TENSION ROLLER PARTS ASSEMBLY (B)
- 3719 0046 72 1 HYD MOTOR GROUP PM (B)
23 106459 1 BEARING SUPPORT
24 26464 1 CABLE DRUM
25 27866 1 CABLE DRUM CLOSURE
26 3719 0046 68 2 BALL BEARING
27 24109 1 OIL SEAL
28 76208 1 O-RING
29 22818 1 SEAL-OIL
30 70575 1 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL
31 40128 1 THRUST WASHER
34 100854 1 OUTPUT SUN GEAR
35 26479 1 PRIMARY SUN GEAR
43 40129 1 THRUST WASHER
44 3719 0046 69 1 SIGHT GAUGE
45 3719 0046 70 1 PLUG, O-RING FLUSH
46 3719 0046 71 1 RELIEF VALVE 7.5-15 PSI
57 3719 0029 48 1 CABLE WEDGE
90 106526 1 BASE
91 106521 1 SIDEPLATE, SUPPORT
92 106520 1 SIDEPLATE, MOTOR
93 103314 16 CAP SCREW
94 12781 16 LOCKWASHER
95 26223 2 SPACER
96 13913 4 CAP SCREW
97 11026 4 LOCK WASHER
- 37190040 25 61715 1 UNIVERSEL SEAL K.PD12C & PD15B

24109 1 OIL SEAL
21033 1 O-RING

22818 1 SEAL-OIL
10330 1 O-RING

25642 1 SEAL

24981 1 O-RING

25643 1 BACK-UP RING
13838 1 O-RING

12465 2 O-RING

25366 2 O-RING

78312 2 O-RING

22586 1 O-RING

26754 1 SEAL KIT NOTE
21150 1 O-RING

21063 1 O-RING

76208 1 O-RING

23950 1 O-RING

24186 1 O-RING

72117 1 O-RING

3719 0029 22

-

MAIN HOIST CABLE

23



Main winch, sprag clutch assembly
' ire lin




Main winch, sprag clutch assembly

Vajerspel / wire line /

3719 0046 40

Ref. No. Part No. Cross ref No. Qty. Description Notes
54 NSS 1 SPRAG CLUTCH
49 NSS 1 OUTER BRAKE RACE
50 NSS 1 INNER BRAKE RACE

* 51 3719 0046 55 2 SPRAG, BEARING

* 52 3719 0046 56 2 THRUST, BEARING

* B3 37190046 57 2 SNAP RING

* 55 3719 0046 58 1 RETAINING RING

* Included in 3719 0046 40

25



Main winch, primary planet carrier assembly
Vajerspel / wire line /

3719 0046 41

26



Main winch, primary planet carrier assembly

Vajerspel / wire line /

3719 0046 41

Ref. No. Part No. Cross ref No. Qty. Description Notes
10 100852 1 PRIMARY PLANET CARRIER
1 26466 3 PRIMARY PLANET GEAR
12 25614 3 PRIMARY PLANET GEAR SHAFT
* 13 37190046 53 24175 3 ROLLER BEARING
14 25361 6 BEARING RACE
* 15 37190046 54 24113 3 SPIROL PIN
37 25729 1 PRIMARY SPACER

* Included in 3719 0046 41

27



Main winch, planet carrier ass

3719 0046 42

28



Main winch, planet carrier assy

Vajerspel / wire line /

3719 0046 42

Ref. No. Part No. Cross ref No. Qty. Description Notes
16 25602 1 PLANET CARRIER
17 26467 3 PLANET GEAR *
18 25613 3 PLANET GEAR SHAFT *
* 19 37190046 60 25292 6 ROLLER BEARING
20 25443 3 BEARING SPACER
21 24306 6 THRUST WASHER
* 15 3719004659 23584 3 PIN-SPIROL
38 25638 1 SPACER, OUTPUT

*  Included in 3719 0046 42

29



Main winch, brake cyl assembly - 4 bolt C
Vajerspel / wire line /

3719 0046 44

30



Main winch, brake cyl assembly - 4 bolt C

Vajerspel / wire line /

3719 0046 44

Ref. No. Part No. Cross ref No. Qty. Description Notes
1 100035 1 BRAKE CYLINDER
2 25642 1 SEAL
3 25635 1 PRESSURE PLATE STAMPING
4 25636 1 PISTON BACKUP RING
* 5 37190046 65 25644 12 DIE SPRING
* 6 37190046 66 21036 7 850170 DISC-FRICTION
* 7 37190046 67 100027 8 BRAKE DISK
32 100028 1 MOTOR SUPPORT
36 25637 1 SPACER
41 11026 4 LOCKWASHER
42 29855 4 CAPSCREW
47 24981 1 O-RING
48 25643 1 BACK-UP RING
99 100200 1 SPRING SPACER

* Included in 3719 0046 44

31



Tension roller parts assembly

Vajerspel / wire line /

3719 0040 21

32



Tension roller parts assembly
Vajerspel / wire line /

3719 0040 21

Ref. No. Part No. Cross ref No. Qty. Description Notes
1 3719 0046 47 106522 1 ROLLER *
2 102043 2 ROLLER PLATE
3 106315 2 BRACKET, ROLLER
4 3719 0046 48 106528 1 SHAFT, ROLLER
5 102046 2 LEVER
6 102047 1 ROLLER LEVER, RH
7 106434 1 ROLLER LEVER, LH
8 102055 2 BRACKET, ROLLER
9 3719 0046 49 101726 2 ROD END, ROLLER
10 37190046 50 101724 2 SPRING, ROLLER
12 11953 2 1941004 SNAP RING
13 37190046 51 25361 8 BEARING RACE
14 13796 4 CAPSCREW
15 104309 4 CAPSCREW
16 27152 8 LOCKWASHER
17 23558 2 NUT-ELASTIC
18 13873 2 WASHER *
19 37190046 52 22533 2 BUSHING
20 18055 2 ROLLPIN
28 106529 1 SENSOR BRACKET
29 11072 4 WASHER
30 104301 4 CAPSCREW
32 106341 1 SWITCH BRACKET

33



Main winch, hydraulic motor

Vajerspel / wire line /

3719 0046 72

.' Q)

iL 9 0L ¢ 6 |

34



Main winch, hydraulic motor
Vajerspel / wire line /

3719 0046 72

Ref. No. Part No. Cross ref No. Qty. Description Notes
A 3719 0046 62 2 CHECK VALVE PACKING KIT D
B 37190046 63 1 SHUTTLE VALVE PACKING KIT D
C 37190046 64 1 COUNTER BALANCE VALVE PACKING KIT E
D 37420655 90 1 PACKING KIT PPDB VALVE
E 5540 2948 00 1 PACKING KIT
1 3719 0040 23 1 HYDRAULIC MOTOR, 80CC *
9 37190046 61 1 HOSE ASSY

* Conversion kit for Rexroth to Parker motor 3719 0040 98

35



Wire line

Wirelinespel / Treuil pour carottiers a cable / Cabrestante wire line Argano/ Guincho de “wire line”

3719 0021 34

1)

10,9
6

ml
p 7
10,9

1
b
;
11047
3

-
F-
ey =
I.D —
F—
<
-
0 °
~ o
N
P2 )
i b
\ /)
& )
o]

36



Wire line

Wirelinespel / Treuil pour carottiers a cable / Cabrestante wire line Argano/ Guincho de “wire line”

3719 0021 34

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes
1 3719 0021 32 1 WIRELINE SPOOL ...ccvveeeieeecieeees
2 3719 0021 35 1 WIRELINE OUTER LEFT ....cccevviennnen.
3 3719 0021 36 1 MOUNT,BEARING AND MOTOR.......
4 3719 0031 97 2 BEARING ... P.O 0502801025
5 3719 0031 38 1 HYDRAULIC MOTOR......cccceerereieanen. 305CC FIXED P.O 3719002528
6 3719 0021 37 1 FLANGE ...t
7 3719 0021 38 6 SPACER ...ooiieeeeeeeeeeen WIRELINE
8 3719 0025 23 1 WIRELINE OUTER RIGHT ....
9 0301 2344 00 24 WASHER ..., 10 BRB 10.5 x 20 x 2
10 0147 1362 03 24 SCREW ..ot M10x25 FZB M6S 10 x 25 ISO 4017
1 0147 1401 03 6 SCREW oot M12x30 FZB M6S 12 x 30
12 0211 1402 03 2 MC6S 12 x 35 8.8 FZB
13 0211 1369 03 3 MC6S 10 X 60 8.8 FZB
14 0301 2378 00 8 16 BRB 17 x 30 x 3
15 0147 1476 03 8 M16X35 FZB M6S 16 x 35
16 3719 0034 76 1 VALVE BLOCK ....ooeiiiiieieeieeeeeiene DOUBLE COUNTER BALANCE
- 3719 0031 79 2 VALVE, COUNTER BALANCE...
17 0301 2358 00 6 WASHER ... 12 BRB 13 x 24 x 2.5
18 3176 6517 00 2 NIPPLE ....... UN 1 1/16-R 3/4
19 3715 0589 00 2 ELBOW.............. UN11/16 x 1 1/16
21 3719 0030 10 1 UPPER GUARD ...
22 3719 0030 11 1 LOWER GUARD...
23 0544 1100 10 1 LUB. NIPPLE ...oooeeiieeeeeeeeeeeeeen, NA 7206-7

Recommended wire ropes

3715 8839 12
3719 0029 23

5mm L= 1200m
4,75mm L= 1800m

37



Raise cylinder

Hydraulikzylinder / Hydraulcylinder / Vérin hydraulique / Cilindro hidraulico / Cilindro de spinta / Cilindro de avanco

3719 0025 27

21

38



Raise cylinder
Hydraulikzylinder / Hydraulcylinder / Vérin hydraulique / Cilindro hidraulico / Cilindro de spinta / Cilindro de avanco

3719 0025 27

ﬁef. Part Number Qty. Description Notes
o

1 * 1 CYLINDER BARREL.......ccceiireieeiieeieeeee
2 9126 41 43 0X 1 PISTON ROD...............

3 9126 3953 00 1 PISTON.............

4 TS 1 PISTON SEAL...

5 TS 1 O-RING....ciiieeerieeeeee e
6 TS 1

7 TS 1

8 91234859 00 1

9 9126 3951 00 1

10 TS 1

1 TS 1 BACK UP RING.....ceiiiieieeieeee e
12 TS 1 LOCKING RING ..coveeeeeeeeee e
13 TS 1 PISTON ROD SEAL ...cocvvvieieriieierieeee e
14 TS 1 GUIDE RING
16 TS 1 SCRAPER RING......coiveeeeseeeseeceree e
19 0544 2106 00 2 NIPPLE ..ot
20 0501 0014 00 2 BALL JOINT .ot
21 0335214300 4 LOCK RING ..ottt
22 82311206 86 2 CHECK VALVE ......oiiiiieeeeeeeiee e

TS = SEAL KIT 9120 0993 08 (ltems 4-7, 10-16)

*  not delivered as spare part

39



Mast dump cylinder

Hydraulikzylinder / Hydraulcylinder / Vérin hydraulique / Cilindro hidraulico / Cilindro de spinta / Cilindro de avanco

3719 0025 30

40



Mast dump cylinder

Hydraulikzylinder / Hydraulcylinder / Vérin hydraulique / Cilindro hidraulico / Cilindro de spinta / Cilindro de avanco

3719 0025 30

ﬁef. Part Number Qty. Description Notes
o

1 * 1 CYLINDER BARREL.....cceeivertereeriereeerenrieeeens
2 9122 48695 X 1 PISTON ROD ...oouiiiieeiesieeie s
3 9126 3962 00 1 PISTON ..ot
4 TS 1 PISTON SEAL...

5 TS 1 O-RING. ..ottt
6 TS 1

7 TS 1

8 91234860 00 1

9 9126 3957 00 2

10 TS 2

1 TS 2 BACK UP RING. ..ot
12 TS 2 LOCK RING ..cotiiieiesieeie e
13 TS 2 PISTON ROD SEAL .....cooveviieiieeieecie e
14 TS 2 GUIDE RING

15 TS 1 O-RING. ..ottt
16 TS 2 SCRAPER RING.....cciiiieeeeeeee e
19 0544 2106 00 2 NIPPLE ....cccooveeene

20 91259552 00 2 BALL JOINT...

21 03352204 00 4 LOCK RING........
22 8231 1206 86 2 CHECK VALVE .....ooiiiieeerieeerie e

TS = SEAL KIT 9120 0993 10 (ltems 4-7, 10-16)

* not delivered as spare part

41



Support leg

Stitce / Stag / Vérin de stabilisation / Tirante / Suporte / Sostegno

3719 0030 20

42



Support leg

Stitce / Stag / Vérin de stabilisation / Tirante / Suporte / Sostegno

3719 0030 20

Ref. Part Number Qty. Description Notes

No

- 37190025 91 1 JAW,SUPPORT ..o

- 31371484 05 1 PIN oo 5MM AXEL 25-35 HNS
- 0113 4615 18 1 CLEVIS PIN 24 X 140

- 37190040 12 1 SUPPORT LEGS

43



Feed assembly

Matarhallare / Vorschubrahmgehalter / Fixation de glissiere / Fijacion de la deslizadera / Calha de perfuragéao /
Soporto slitta

3719 0025 97

43,44 44 45

44



Feed assembly

Matarhallare / Vorschubrahmgehalter / Fixation de glissiére / Fijacion de la deslizadera / Calha de perfuracao /

Soporto slitta

3719 0025 97

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes
- 3719 0025 17 1 TOP MAST ASSEMBLY ......ooveiveieennen (B)
- 3719 0031 08 1 GUARD .....oovvviriieniene ... (B)
- 3719 0021 12 1 CRADLE COMPLETE.. . (B)
- 3719 0025 33 1 CROWN BLOCK........cecuveneenne ... (B)
- 3719 0029 50 1 ROD HOLDER ASSEMBLY ............... (B)
3 3719 0025 03 1 FEED CYLINDER ....cooveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees (B) 100mmx80mm/Stroke=3505mm
7 3719 0029 17 1 SUPPORT ROLLE.
8 3719 0025 66 1 SHAFT ..ccoeveveeenne
9 3719 0025 47 2 KEY PLATE ........... .
10 3719 0040 93 1 ROTATION UNIT ..o (B)
12 0301 2344 00 4 WASHER......ooi i 10 BRB 10.5 x 20 x 2
13 3719 0025 87 1 KEY PLATE .
14 0147 1362 03 4  SCREW ... ... M10x25 FZB M6S 10 x 25 ISO 4017
19 3137 1484 05 2  PIN.eeeees . BMM AXEL 25-35 HNS
20 0113 4615 18 2 24 X 140
23 0147 1962 14 5 .... M36X100FZB
24 0300 0276 46 10 ... 37 X66X5
25 0291 1122 00 5 ... M36 DIN 985 - FZB
26 0301 2344 00 4 . 10 BRB 10.5x 20 x 2
27 3719 0029 31 1
28 3719 0029 18 1
29 3719 0029 65 1 SUPPORT BRACKET..
30 3719 0029 66 12 DISTANCE ...............
31 0147 1369 03 4 . M6S 10 x 60 8.8 FZB
32 3719 0025 92 1
33 0147 1334 03 1 . M6S 8 x 70 8.8 FZB
34 0291 1128 18 1 M8 M8 HOG fzb ISO 7040
35 0211 1402 03 4 ... MC6S 12 x 35 8.8 FZB
36 3176 6351 00 2 . R1/4 x UN 9/16-18
42 0147 1480 03 4 M16x55 FZB M6S 16 x 55
43 0291 1164 00 4 M6MF M16 DIN 6926
44 0301 2378 00 4 ... 16 BRB17 x30x 3
45 0111 1686 05 1 ... 3 mm HNS
48 3176 6551 00 1 . UN15/16
49 3176 6530 00 1 UN 9/16 X 9/16
53 0144 3491 03 1 3/4 L=51MM FZB
54 0301 2394 00 1 BRFB 21 x 37 x 3 FZB
55 0346 1002 05 11 PIPE CLAMP .. DIA.16
58 0301 2335 00 3 WASHER ....... ... 8BRB8.4x16x 1.6 SS
59 0301 2358 00 2 WASHER.....ooiereeneeeee e 12BRB 13 x 24 x 2.5
60 0147 1362 03 3 M10x25 FZB M6S 10 x 25 I1SO 4017
61 0147 1397 03 2 . M6S 12 x 16
62 3719 0030 62 1
63 0215 0003 94 4
65 0147 1476 03 6 M16X35 FZB M6S 16 x 35
66 0301 2378 00 6 16 BRB 17 x 30 x 3
67 3715 0600 00 2 ... UN 9/16"-18 6PNTXS
68 3176 5429 00 2 . UN 9/16"-18
70 0160 6062 00 22 MCS M5 x 16
71 0301 2318 00 22 5 5.3x10x1 FZB
72 0291 1128 14 11 M5 FZB M5 HOG FZB I1SO 7040
EL 3719 0029 47 2 BRACKET ..o
EL 3716 6058 00 2 FLOODLIGHT....
EL 3716 5820 00 2 PROTECTION.... ... HAN 3 A MALE FAST MONT.
EL 3716 5823 00 2 PROTECTION.... .... HAN 3 A MALE
EL 3716 5819 00 2 INSERT........... . HAN 3 A FEMALE
EL 3716 5818 00 2 INSERT ...ooiiiieeie et HAN 3 A MALE

45



Feed assembly (Fittings)

Matarhallare / Vorschubrahmgehalter / Fixation de glissiere / Fijacion de la deslizadera / Calha de perfuragéao /
Soporto slitta

3719 0025 97

Pos. 49
Pos. 52
3ViDM

Pos. 37
i Pos. 39
Pos. 47 — o ¢ Pos. 40
Pos. 39 P . . Pos. 41
Pos. 40 \ e 1VDDMB
Pos. 41 \ & o .

1IVDDMA

Pos. 38
IVCFDA




Feed assembly (Fittings)

Matarhallare / Vorschubrahmgehalter / Fixation de glissiere / Fijacion de la deslizadera / Calha de perfuragéao /
Soporto slitta

3719 0025 97

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes

37 3176 6569 00 2 ELBOW....oiiiiiiieieieeeesee e R1"x UN 1 5/16"

38 3128 3062 56 1 HOSE HOLDER........cocoinieeieeeieeiene

39 3719 0033 01 2 FLANGE, HYD. MOTOR .......cccoevveneene G 1"/ P.O. 3719002937
40 0211 5161 90 8 CAP SCREW ....cccovvvrreeene ... UNC7/16 -45 FZB

41 0663 9188 01 2 O-RING....ccoe et 32.92 x 3.63

46 3176 6348 00 3 NIPPLE .oieiieiieeeeee e UN 9/16 x R 1/4

47 3176 6520 00 2 NIPPLE ... ... R1"xUN15/16

52 3715 0584 00 1 ELBOW....oiiieeeeeeeee e UN 9/16xUN 9/16




Feed cylinder
Hydraulikzylinder / Hydraulcylinder / Vérin hydraulique / Cilindro hidraulico / Cilindro de spinta / Cilindro de avanco

3719 0025 03

VB

G114 G4 o1

i\ | L Il
o
© 3 E“
~_ ]
© 1
w0 e
1=l =
ﬂ- R L=
i
i
™ 5\ 5
44 K
o - T
- mt by
Ir":

48



Feed cylinder

Hydraulikzylinder / Hydraulcylinder / Vérin hydraulique / Cilindro hidraulico / Cilindro de spinta / Cilindro de avanco

3719 0025 03

ﬁef. Part Number Qty. Description Notes
o

1 TS 1 O-RING. ..ot

2 TS 2 SUPPORT RING......coiireriinieriesiereesie e

3 TS 1 GUIDE RING ...oooiiiciieiecieeee e

4 TS 1 PISTON SEAL...

5 3719 0035 78 1 PISTON .ot

6 TS 1 O-RING. ..ot

7 TS 1 SCREW...ceiiiieieieeeeiesee et Mv 5 Nm
8 3719003576 1 SPACER ..ot

9 3719 0035 77 1 PISTON ROD ....

10 - 1 CASING ...ttt

11 TS 1

12 TS 1

13 TS 1

14 TS 1

15 3719 0035 79 2

16 TS 1

17 TS 1

18 3719 0035 80 1

TS = Seal kit cylinder 3719 0030 36

49



Feed assembly, top mast

Matarhallare / Vorschubrahmgehalter / Fixation de glissiere / Fijacion de la deslizadera / Calha de perfuragéao /
Soporto slitta

3719 0025 17

N~
I [ (O \ 0O
/I T < AN/ )
INE NPVl 1V
[] © T\ grmel e
gr
[o[] A —4 ¢
© o
= @
oI —d
| \: |
\: i: €] c]

50



Feed assembly, top mast

Matarhallare / Vorschubrahmgehalter / Fixation de glissiere / Fijacion de la deslizadera / Calha de perfuragéao /

Soporto slitta

3719 0025 17

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description

4 3719 0025 20 1 ROUND BAR.....

7 0216 1957 73 4 CAP SCREW .

9 0211 1406 03 2 CAP SCREW ....

13 3719 0021 89 2 SPACER ......oovviiiicin

14 3719 0029 34 1 HYD. CYLINDER, ROD KICKER .........
16 3716 3930 01 2 ELBOW.....ceiiiiiiiini e,
17 0108 1394 00 1 SPRING PIN
18 3715 6441 00 2 NOZZLE ...

. MF6S DIN 7991 M10X25 8.8
. MC6S M12 X 55 8.8 FZB

JIC 9/16 X G1/4 W M8 FP

0.7 M8 M8 X 10 0.7MM

51



Hydraulic cylinder, “Rod kicker”

Hydraulikzylinder / Hydraulcylinder / Vérin hydraulique / Cilindro hidraulico / Cilindro de spinta / Cilindro de avanco

3719 0029 34

52



Hydraulic cylinder, “Rod kicker”
Hydraulikzylinder / Hydraulcylinder / Vérin hydraulique / Cilindro hidraulico / Cilindro de spinta / Cilindro de avanco

3719 0029 34

Ref. Part Number Qty. Description Notes
No

1 * 1 CYLINDER BARREL......ccecvviriiiiriiiciiins
2 * 1 PISTON ROD
3 9126 4293 00 1 PISTON .o
4 TS 1 PISTON SEAL ....ooiiiiiriiiriicc s
6 9126 4244 00 1 A-COVER.....ooiiieieeereeree e
7 TS 1 O-RING..............

8 TS 1 BACK UP RING...........

9 TS 1 PISTON ROD SEAL....
10 TS 1 WASHER ...
1 TS 1 LOCK RING...........

12 TS 1 SCRAPER RING....

15 0501 0009 00 2 BALL JOINT..........
16 03352143 02 4 LOCK RING ...t

TS = SEAL KIT 9120 0993 02 (ltems 4, 7-12)
* not delivered as spare part

53



Guard

Schutzvorrichtung / Gallerskydd / Dispositivo de seguridad / Congegno di sicurezza / Dispositivo de seguranca

3719 0031 08

~11,12,10

T ANV N
1 & |3 L

—

~ 910

AN\ g () \\\SSS! G

[ sbit———— — p————

== \mmhmﬁmnwﬁlﬂwﬁ
___ u_ s P

J ! E\._Nﬁmlmumll ..... B

_. ..) “f ‘ .1 ___ \
H\ \ N y e/
i ! ) .M. _\.‘ (2

!

\n J_ ¥
& [ | PRy A L) Y=
v W -

= k-]

4 ..rn_.sm_x

76

7.6

54



Guard

Schutzvorrichtung / Gallerskydd / Dispositivo de seguridad / Congegno di sicurezza / Dispositivo de seguranca

3719 0031 08

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes
1 3719 0031 03 1 GUARD - MAIN ..ot
2 3719 0031 04 1 GUARD - FRONT..
3 3719 0031 05 1 GUARD - TOP...ooveeeeeerieeee e
4 3719 0031 06 1 GUARD BRACKET.....ceververierierienns
5 3719 0031 07 1 STOP PIECE ..o
6 3719 0031 10 2 ECCENTRIC LOCK...ooveviereerierieriennn
7 0211 1244 03 8 CAP SCREW MC6S 6 x 12 8.8 FZB
8 0211 1328 03 2 CAP SCREW MC6S 8 x 40 8.8 FZB
9 0147 1400 03 2 SCREW ...ttt M6S 12 x 25
10 0301 2358 00 4 WASHER ..ot BRB 13 x24 x 2.5
11 0147 1413 03 2 SCREW ..ottt M6S 12 x 90
12 0291 1112 00 2 LOCK NUT.. ...M12 LM6M DIN 985
13 0301 2335 00 2 WASHER ..ot BRB 8.4 x 16 x 1.6 SS

55



Cradle

Werkzeugschlitten / Slade / Andamio de liras / Cabecote porta-ferramentas / Ponte impiccato

3719 0021 12

f
J

Y W ! 1,12 8 +

[ ]
@@##
&

(©)

C T |
(O)

[
B \a”

© ) o) ol Qepti=C
. @ G? @ @ ] s il
ﬂ + i + + + ‘Ei
- Pt - + + + / z ;4
/ A= 4 6

é a & a /9 & 108
15 — 7
; H g “F R

R 2R g e oh b i

56



Cradle

Werkzeugschlitten / Slade / Andamio de liras / Cabecote porta-ferramentas / Ponte impiccato

3719 0021 12

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes
1 3719 0021 13 1 CRADLE ..o
2 3719 0021 14 1 UPPER GUIDE PLATE - LEFT
3 3719 0021 18 1 UPPER GIUDE PLATE - RIGHT..........
4 3719 0021 15 2 LOWER GUIDE PLATE - RIGHT ........
5 3719 0021 16 2 CYLINDER HOLDER.......ccccerveriennen.
6 3719 0021 17 8 WEAR PLATE ..ot
7 0147 1564 03 4 SCREW .... M6S 20 x 120 8.8 FZB
8 0300 0274 13 8 PLAIN WASHER BRB 21 x 37 x 31S0 7089
9 0162 1567 27 40 SLOTTED SCREW MFS 6 X 16 BRASS
10 0147 1418 03 16 SCREW.....eeee ettt M12x120 FZB M6S 12 x 120 FZB
11 0301 2358 00 32 WASHER......cooiiiriesereee e 12 BRB 13 x 24 x 2.5
12 0291 1128 22 16 LOCK NUT e M12
13 3719 0029 11 1 FEED CYLINDER SUPPORT...............
14 3719 0025 86 4 DISTANCE PLATE ..ccevvieieiieieienienns
15 0544 1100 12 2 LUB. NIPPLE .. H1M10 X1
16 0147 1551 03 4 SCREW ......... ... M6S 20 x 50 8.8 FZB

57



Crown block

Kronblock / Kronenblock / Taglia fissa

3719 0025 33

c-C (1:5)

22

19 16

22

58




Crown block

Kronblock / Kronenblock / Taglia fissa

3719 0025 33

Ref. Part Number Qty. Description Notes
No

1 3719 0025 34 1 ROLLER SUPPORT RIGHT MEMBER .........

2 3719 0025 40 1 MAIN PULLEY ....ooiiiieeiiececcccee

3 3719 0025 44 1 ROLLER SUPPORT LEFT MEMBER ....

4 3719 0025 41 2 IDLER PULLEY ....cooooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiis

5 3719 0025 36 2 IDLER SUPPORT FRAME .....cccooiviiieiiinne

6 3719 0025 43 1 BASE BLOCK ...coviiiiiiisiiriscee s

7 3719 0025 35 2 IDLER SHAFT ..........

8 3719 0025 38 2 BEARING SPACER..

9 3719 0025 32 4 SPACER BLOCK ........

10 3719 0025 45 4 SUPPORT ROLLER ....cciiieerecereceenieeeene

11 3719 0025 48 1 SHAFT.....

12 0147 1400 03 10 SCREW.. M6S 12 x 25

13 03008011 00 8 PLAIN WA 12.5 x 35 x 3 FZB
14 3719 0029 68 1 DISTANCE ............

15 0291 1122 00 1 LOCK NUT oo M36 DIN 985 - FZB

16 0147 1411 03 2
17 0147 1423 03 2
18 0147 1418 03 2
19 0291 1112 00 8
20 0147 1403 03 2
22 0301 2358 00 18
23 0147 1401 03 4

SCREW ..o

M6S 12 x 80 FZB
M6S 12 X 180 FZB
M6S 12 x 120 FZB
M12 LM6M DIN 985
M6S 12 x 40

BRB 13 x 24 x 2.5
M6S 12 x 30

59



Crown block - CE

Kronblock / Kronenblock / Taglia fissa

3719 0031 70

101

102
104,103

13

104

19,22

60




Crown block - CE

Kronblock / Kronenblock / Taglia fissa

3719 0031 70

Ref. Part Number Qty. Description Notes

No

10 3719 0025 45 1 SUPPORT ROLLER ....

13 03008011 00 2 PLAIN WASHER ........ 12.5 x 35 x 3 FZB

17 0147 1423 03 1 SCREW.......cccuueee. M6S 12 X 180 FZB
19 02911112 00 1 LOCK NUT .... M12 LM6M DIN 985
22 0301 2358 00 1 WASHER ..ot BRB 13 x 24 x 2.5
101 3719 0035 02 1

102 3719 0035 03 1

103 3719 0035 22 1 SPRING

104 3719 0035 04 1

105 0147 1360 03 1 M6S 10 x 20

106 0301 2344 00 1 WASHER.... BRB 10.5 x 20 x 2
107 0147 1367 03 1 SCREW .. M6S 10 x 50 8.8 FZB
108 0261211100 1 HEX. NUT ML6M 10 IS EA
Not shown in picture 3719 0031 73

- 3719 0031 54 2 INDUKTIVE TRANSDUCER CS B103,B104

- 3719 0031 70 1 CROWN BLOCK - CE ......c.ceveeueee

- 3719 0031 52 1 CABLE INDUK. TRANSDUCER L=2m

- 3719 0031 53 1 CABLE INDUK. TRANSDUCER L=10m

- 3176 6351 00 1 ELBOW....oiiiiieeeeeee et R 1/4 x UN 9/16-18

1N1 3715 6441 00
1V1 3719 0035 09
1vV2 3719 0031 72
1V5 3719 0034 98
302 3176 7336 00
303 3176 3060 00

RN\ QT QI N ¥

NOZZLE .....coovivviiiiiiiicc s
VALVEBLOCK, MAIN.
PRESSURE SWITCH KIT...

0.7mm M8 x10
Cs10

2/2 NO-24V
UN 3/4 x 7/8
UN 3/4"

61



Rod holder assembly

3719 0029 50

62



Rod holder assembly

3719 0029 50

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes
1 3719 0020 52 1 RH HOUSING ....cvoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenen
3 3719 0020 53 2 (] N1 R
4 3719 0020 54 1 FRONT COVER.....
5 3719 0020 55 1 BACK COVER....
6 3719 0020 56 1 RETAINER oo
7 0211 1400 03 6 CAP SCREW MC6S 12 x 25 8.8
9 0216 1957 75 8 CAP SCREW... MF6S 6 x 40 10.9 FZB
10 0291 1108 00 8 LOCK NUT et eeenen e M6 LM6M
1 0147 1407 03 2 SCREW .o M6S 12 x 60
12 0301 2358 00 10 WASHER ..ot BRB 13 x 24 x 2.5
13 0291 1128 22 8 LOCK NUT e M12
14 0211 1401 03 3 CAP SCREW... MC6S 12 x 30 8.8 din912
15 0211 1405 03 6 CAP SCREW... MC6S 12 x 50 8.8 FZB
16 0147 1482 03 6 SCREW ...ttt M6S 16 x 65 8.8 FZB
17 3719 0035 88 1 SOCKET HOLDER ..o
18 0502 1126 00 1 BALL BEARING ....cviveveeeeeeeeereeeene 6026
19 0335 2178 00 1 CIRCLIP.....cemn... DIN 472 D=130 T=4
20 0544 1100 12 1 LUB. NIPPLE ... e HIM10X1
21 0301 2321 00 8 WASHER ..o BRFB 6.4 x 12.5 x 1.5
22 3719 0035 90 1
23 0301 2378 00 12 BRB 17 x 30 x 3
24 0291 1128 25 6 M16 FZB
25 3719 0032 01 1 70 mm (N)
26 3176 6564 00 1 R 1/2 x UN 3/4-16
27 3176 3060 00 1 UN 3/4"
30 3719 0036 27 2
31 0147 1962 64 2 M6S M10 x 40 8.8 FZB FULL THREAD
32 0261 2111 00 2 ML6M 10
Socket holder B
17 3719 0035 88 1 SOCKET HOLDER, B-H ...cevveveeeenn.
Guide Socket A
22 3719 0035 91 1 GUIDE SOCKET B (62mm)
22 3719 0035 90 1 GUIDE SOCKET N (76mm) Included in 3719 0029 50
22 3719 0035 89 1 GUIDE SOCKET veveeeeeeeeseeeeeeeen H (96mm)
22 3719 0035 88 1 GUIDE SOCKET ..veveeeeeeeseeseeeens P
Jaws C
25 3719 0032 00 1 54 mm (B)
25 3719 0032 01 1 70 mm (N) Included in 3719 0029 50
25 3719 0032 02 1 89 mm (H)
25 3719 0032 03 1 114 mm (P)
25 3719 0032 04 1 RH JAW, TC 54 mm (B)
25 3719 0032 05 1 RH JAW, TC 70 mm (N)
25 3719 0032 06 1 RH JAW, TC 89 mm (H)
i | !
[ = |
u 0A—To =) o
@
t) o
I @
Aol o4 B\ o
N |

63



Rod holder insert

3719 0020 51

14

1

64




Rod holder insert

3719 0020 51

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes

1 3719 0032 88 1 GAS SPRING ....oooiiiiiiieeeeeeeieee

2 3719 0020 59 2 JAW HOLDER .....oooiiiiieeeieeeeeeee

3 3719 0020 60 4 TIE ROD i

4 3719 0020 61 1 LOCKING PLATE .

5 3719 0020 62 12 SPACER ..ot

6 3719 0020 63 1 MOUNTING FLANGE ......cccocceeeienen.

7 3719 0020 64 1 END PLATE

8 3719 0020 65 1 CAP e

9 0291 1116 00 8 LOCK NUT L. M20 LM6M

10 0301 2394 00 8 WASHER ..o BRFB 21 x 37 x 3 FZB
11 3715 3614 00 1 RH JAW ..o See Jaws and Guides
12 0211 1401 03 4 CAP SCREW... MC6S 12 x 30 8.8 din912
13 0211 1404 03 8 CAP SCREW... MC6S 12 x 45 8.8

14 0291 1128 22 4 LOCK NUT ..ot M12

15 0301 2405 00 12 WASHER ..o BRB 25 x 45 x 4

16 0301 2358 00 4 WASHER ..o BRB 13 x 24 x 2

65



Rotation Unit

Rotationseinheit / Rotationsenhet / Unité de rotation / Unidade de rotacao / Testa di rotazione /

3719 0040 93

66



Rotation Unit

Rotationseinheit / Rotationsenhet / Unité de rotation / Unidade de rotacao / Testa di rotazione /

3719 0040 93

Ref. No. Part No. Cross ref No.  Qty. Description Notes
- 3760 0129 47 1 ROTATION UNIT CS/WITHOUT HYD.M
2 3719 0040 35 1 HYDRAULIC MOTOR .....ccceiieeiieieeieeee 80CC V V12
3 0211 5367 00 4 CAP SCREW ...oeeceeeeeeeeeee et 1/2"UNC x 51
4 3176 6535 00 1 NIPPLE ..o JIC 1.1/16 X UNF 7/8
5 3715 0589 00 1 UN11/16x11/16
6 3176 6505 00 1 NIPPLE ..ot UN 11/16 x 7/8
7 3176 8490 00 1 NIPPLE ..o UN 7/8" x R 1/2"
8 3742 1278 00 1 COUNT.PRESS.VALVE ...
9 3176 6516 00 1 NIPPLE ..ot R 1/2-UN 1 1/16

67



Rotation Unit, mounting parts

Rotationseinheit / Rotationsenhet / Unité de rotation / Unidade de rotacao / Testa di rotazione /

3760 0045 96

HEAD SIDE ASSEMBLY,

TRANSMISSION (REF.)

5,6,7
DRILLHEAD (REF)

5T

2

DRILLHEAD (REF.)/ ™ LJ =

b o - ¢
= W [
2 2 B
s £ =
=
(&)
o
i
o 1 X
[ . %
S - — - b JL@JE(

SLIDE ASSY. (REF.)

68



Rotation Unit, mounting parts

Rotationseinheit / Rotationsenhet / Unité de rotation / Unidade de rotacao / Testa di rotazione /

3760 0045 96

Ref. No. Part No. Cross ref No. Qty. Description Notes

1 5119103 1 HHCS 3/4-1T0UNC X 13/4LG.........cvvvnn..

2 5180512 1 REGULAR LOCKWASHER . ... ... 3/4
3 5180212 1 FLAT REGULARWASHER .. ....... ... i 3/4
4 164015-0 1 PINHEAD MOUNT. ...

5 5117003 4 HHCS 5/8-1TUNC X 112LG.........coviin..

6 5173010 4 HEX NUT5/8-TTUNC .. ...

7 5180510 4 REGULAR LOCKWASHER ... ...t 5/8
8 364029-0 1 ASSY HEAD MOUNTPIN ...........couunn..

9 362876-0 1 SUPPORT TRANSMISSION. .. ................
10 091454-2 3 BUSHING PRESSFIT . ... ... 1.3750D
11 3760 0045 06 4 FLANGED BUSHING. . .............ccouvn...

69



Rotation Unit

Rotationseinheit / Rotationsenhet / Unité de rotation / Unidade de rotacao / Testa di rotazione /

3760 0043 08

BACK VIEW OF HEAD/CHUCK

091127-604 REF.

NOTE:

70



Rotation Unit

Rotationseinheit / Rotationsenhet / Unité de rotation / Unidade de rotacao / Testa di rotazione /

3760 0043 08

Notes

Ref. No. Part No. Cross ref No. Qty. Description

LUBRICATION SYSTEM P HEAD

1 3760 0032 18 025161-105 1 DRILLHEAD ASSYP ....... .o
2 362931-0 1 ANCHOR CHUCK"P"CHUCK"P'"HD .............
3 090214-242 2 BOLT HEX HD 1/2-13X2-3/4 . ..................
4 5180508 2 REGULAR LOCKWASHER -1/2................
5 364610-0 1 DRILLHD/SLIDEPAN . . ...t
6 025295-1 1 CHUCK "4-5/8", AUTOMATIC

71



Rotation Unit - Lubrication system

Rotationseinheit / Rotationsenhet / Unité de rotation / Unidade de rotacao / Testa di rotazione /

3760 0046 44

0€9¥829
97.02X 1d 0b#

1220628

0LOIr-ZLLdN ¥1S

5-8€0520

80Ir ¥1s 4

~mrgor
Y34 oL

0LOIr-8LdN ¥1S

0-GEEVIE

(mn}

ONITdNOD OLNI

L14VHS HOLOW ‘GAH 30 NOILVTIVLSNI 3HL HLIM
Y3493 LNI LON S30a 38NL 39NS 38 38NL MNIM
OL LON TN43¥VO 38 'L4VHS 40 ¥3LN3O OL MOT4
710 103410 OL 38NL 110 ANIF ‘AYVSSIO3N I

iy

0590675 J 2102625
8LdAN-CLLdN 06 \ ¥OIr 406 (4/H)
}

1

0-999€9¢

(4/H)

(43 22850009.€)
O1.bZX LY 8%

i
ﬁ ~ 209¥829

QT04NIVIN WO¥S ,,\\

Q.034¥ 1150625
POIM-¥ONIY 0 06

,
)
|
0-67ve9e ' L 8oIrd9ls (@H) | 8 e 1102625 0020625 ©
8506050250 ® i | | i VOIF-ZLaN 91S
8OIr-7ONIY 0 06 , ) e 2080625 !
[CReERA ' = ! !
9050815 ; B E—E POIf-vLdN 06 | 91,61 X LY v# |
£OPEDLS - , 009v829 R St M
~T| |
(43 1.2850009.) Ll o = .
ol6xidegr SONAHISEH N . ! @w_m__,wwmmow%ﬂm \i Jmu G 9002-791160
209829 ~ W . Va PRSP S
— | i v 9002625 ﬁA
0202625 i \I\ \, \ 80Ir ¥LS 4 (3H) o,wwwW@mwwmmmwm
80Ir 4 06 (F/H | svee0sz0 7 Tmod . 91.82X L v
vl — 0097829 4002625
i T s E— oT.ZLXaran 90IF 4 ¥1S (3/H) N
£220625 1 o 0-90909} iz
OIMZI LdN ¥1S 0-90909}
S " guve 2597000928 0-290€9}
dv0 dOL 0L
80Ir 4 ¥1S (IH) oCEEToE
g31dvav SNvHL
- 800625 6270625 -

NYHL HAd 91/6

! 80€0625

1/ 80IMr-9.LdN 06
1 94vE 259%0009.€

80Ir-9.1dN 06

80Ir-ZLLdN Gt

YLdN LS (FH
1. X LY v
009v829
1602625

¥1dN ¥1S (3/H)

1802625
YLdN ¥1S (I/H)

8987051

72



Rotation Unit - Lubrication system

Rotationseinheit / Rotationsenhet / Unité de rotation / Unidade de rotacao / Testa di rotazione /

3760 0046 44

Ref. No. Part No. Cross ref No. Qty. Description Notes

3760 0071 61 025038-45 1 FILTER ASSY. .o

3760 0073 22  025038-54 1 STRAINER INLINE SUCTION. . ...............
0570 5090 58 570509058 1 90 ELBOW - O RING-4/JIC-8 . ................

090223-259 2 CAPSCREW SOCHD 1/2-13X . .. oo

3760 0071 78 160606-0 4 TRANSPARENT TUBING 1/2ID...............
3760 0071 78 160606-0 12 TRANSPARENT TUBING 1/2ID...............
3760 0033 34 163062-0 1 MOUNT FILTER. . .. oo

3760 0033 73 363449-0 1 BLOCK DRILLHEAD OILER. .. ................

3760 0073 23 364335-0 1 OIL TUBE TRANS. ADDAPTER . ..............

3760 0046 52 4 STRAIT FEM JIC-8 TOBARB.................
0144 3206 03 5101403 2 HHCS 1/4-20UNC X 3/4LG...........covn...
0144 3285 03 5103403 2 HHCS 3/8-16 UNC X 3/4LG..................

0268 3204 00 5170608 2 HN1/2-13UNC ...

5530 7032 00 5180504 2 REGULAR LOCKWASHER ............ ...t 1/4
5530 7029 00 5180506 2 REGULAR LOCKWASHER . ........ .. ... 3/8
5530 7028 00 5180508 2 REGULAR LOCKWASHER ..............coviun.. 1/2
0570 5010 21 5290200 1 ADAPTER - NPT-2/JIC-4. .. .. ... ... it

3176 2786 00 5290209 1 ADAPTER - NPT-8JIC-8..........ccviinnnn..

3176 1508 00 5290210 1 ADAPTER - NPT-8/JIC-10. .. ...
0570 5010 00 5290221 1 ADAPTER - NPT-12JIC-10. .. .. oo

0570 5010 21 5290223 1 ADAPTER - NPT-12/JIC-8. .. .. ..ot

0570 5090 01 5290302 1 90 ELBOW - NPT-4/JIC-4 . .. ...

3176 0062 00 5290308 2 90 ELBOW - NPT-6/JIC-8 . .........ccvivann.

0570 5090 08 5290321 1 90 ELBOW NPT-12/JIC-8 . ... ...

0570 5090 12 5290402 1 ELBOW 45 - NPT-4/JIC-4 .. ...... ... ...,

3176 0167 00 5290408 2 ELBOW 45 - NPT-6/JIC-8 .. ...,

5500 4867 00 5290511 4 90 ELBOW - ORING-4/JIC-4 .................

3760 0073 24 5290650 1 90 ELBOW - NPT-12/NPT-8 .. ...

3760 0073 25 5292000 5 CRIMPHOSEEND4-4STR........cviiiiiiiann
3760 0072 67 5292004 1 STRAIGHTJICSWIVEL . ........ ... ...t

3760 0072 69 5292006 3 STRAIGHTJICSWIVEL ......... ..ot

3760 0073 26 5292008 2 STRAIGHTJICSWIVEL . ........ ... ...t

3760 0073 27 5292017 3 90DEG.ELBOW . ... ..o

3760 0073 28 5292020 1 9O JICSWIVEL .. ovi i

3760 0073 29 5292037 3 STRAIGHT MALE NPTF .. ....... .. ... ...

0573 0100 01 6784600 11 HOSE 100R1AT 1/4 1D .. ...

0573 0100 01 6784600 15 HOSE 100R1AT 1/4 1D .. ... oo

0573 0100 01 6784600 22 HOSE 100R1AT 1/41ID ...

0573 0100 01 6784600 28 HOSE 100R1AT 1/4 1D ... .o i

0573 0100 01 6784600 29 HOSE 100R1AT 1/4 1D .. ... oo

0573 0100 01 6784600 33 HOSE 100R1AT 1/4 1D ... .o i

0573 0100 02 6784602 8,5 HOSE 100R1AT 1/21ID .. ..ot

0573 0100 02 6784602 24 HOSE 100R1AT 1/21ID ... oo

0573 0100 03 6784630 17 HOSE 100 RIATS5/8' ID.....cov i

3760 0073 30 7500346 2 1/8" NPT BREATHERPLUG ..................

73



Rotation Unit - Chuck Assembly

Rotationseinheit / Rotationsenhet / Unité de rotation / Unidade de rotacao / Testa di rotazione /

- 12.640 REF
17
28 29— 150035-518 REF. 10 REQD.
S REQD. 90 FT. LBS.
12 — \
|
SPRING [T
I |
20
N CLOSED | JAW
JAW [
= 1]
) 5 1
LL — — 7]
% OPEN_JAW
5 A |
© 2 REQD. 13—
4
21
°6 o 4688
\
: o »
A 13 |

2 REQD

BUSHING

— 23

/ V

‘ o i
e4jjj i l U
30 31

12 REQD

16
8 REQD

74

4 REQD.

N

RS

SPINDLE 0OR
SPINDLE ADAPTER

11
S REQD.

27

14
21 REQD

c A

22



Rotation Unit - Chuck Assembly

Rotationseinheit / Rotationsenhet / Unité de rotation / Unidade de rotacao / Testa di rotazione /

Ref. No. Part No. Cross ref No. Qty. Description Notes
1 3760 0071 86 090000-2 2 BEARING THRUSTBALL ....................
A 2 3760 0071 85 090108-259 1 O-RING ... . s
3 0337 0009 70 090204-46 4 KEYSQ1/2X11/4"LG ..........cciiiie..
4 5200812 3 1/4" GREASEFITTING ...t
5 090406-16 1 SETSCREW . ...
A 6 3760 0071 83 090759-440 1 O-RINGTEFLON . ...
A 7 3760 0071 81 090759-445 1 O-RINGTEFLON . ... ... s
A 3 3760 0071 84 090798-440 1 BACK-UPRING......... . i
A 9 3760 0071 82 090798-445 1 BACK-UPRING......... .. i
10 0570 5090 33 091127-604 1 EXTRA LONG 90 ELBOW MALE . .............
11 3760 0073 18 091289-3 5 CAPSCREW BUTTONHD 1/4. .. ..............
12 3760 0073 19 150035-456 1 SPACER. ...
A 13 3760 0073 20 150045-148 4 SEAL BRUSHHYD CHUCK . .................
14 3760 0071 87 150079-101 21 SPRING COMPRESSION .. ..................
15 3760 0032 79 150157-509 1 NAMEPLATE CAUTION CHUCK . .............
16 3760 0033 08 154397-17 8 BOLT SPECIAL . ... .
17 3760 0033 09 154397-18 10 BOLTSPECIAL . ..... .o
18 3760 0071 91 155510-3 1 SOCKET 7/16 12PT 1/2 SQUARE DRIVE . .. .. ...
19 3760 0073 21 156440-3 1 BRUSH FLUE JAW CLEANING .. .............
20 3760 0033 13 160943-0 1 BOWLCHUCK. ... .
21 3760 0033 14 160947-0 1 PISTONHYDCHUCK . .......... ...t
22 3760 0033 15 162311-0 1 RETAINER SEAL . ...
23 3760 0033 16 162313-0 1 PLATETOP ... e
24 3760 0033 41 164280-0 1 BASE 4-5/8 CHUCK "P"HEAD . ...............
25 3760 0033 42 164281-0 1 PLATE ADAPTER 4-5/8 CHUCK .. .............
26 164287-0 1 CYLINDER 4-5/8 CHUCK "P"HEAD.............
27 3760 0033 45 164375-0 1 GUARD SPRING 4-5/8 CHUCK. .. .............
28 5530 7029 00 5113003 5 HHCS 3/8-16 UNC X 1 1/2"LG. .. .............
29 5530 7029 00 5180506 5 REGULAR LOCKWASHER ....................... 3/8
30 5530 7028 00 5115136 12 HHCS 1/2-20UNF X1 3/4"LG ................
31 5530 7028 00 5180508 12 REGULAR LOCKWASHER ....................... 1/2
090740-32 1 PIPE THD ONE END 1/4 X 21" LG..............
3760 0054 07 1 CHUCK ANTI-TORQUEKIT . ...ttt
0686 3115 22 5200128 1 1/4 SOCKET PIPE PLUG-DRY................
3760 0073 31 5201076 1 1/4" NPT COUPLING. .. ...
Available kits
3760 0072 92 Chuck Rebuild kit (Overhauling kit) ...........
A 3760 0071 80 Seal kit (Field kit) ......... ... oo,
ety
Rod Jaw and Spindle
Diameter  [Bushing kit  [Bushing kit  [Chuch Jaw Spring
Rod size (in) No. No. Bushing No. [Jaw set No. |No. Lifting bail
(in) |(mm)
BQ/BT 2,188]55,58|3760 0071 33[3760 0073 48[3760 0073 543760 0073 60[3760 0071 88|3760 0073 68
NQ/NT 2,75(69,85(3760 0071 35[3760 0073 49[3760 0073 55|3760 0073 61{3760 0071 90[3760 0073 69
BW Casing 2,875|73,02|3760 0073 66[3760 0073 50[3760 0073 563760 0073 62[3760 0071 90/3760 0073 70
HQ/HT and NW Casing 3,5 88,9[3760 0032 25[3760 0073 513760 0073 57|3760 0033 50{3760 0032 73|3760 0033 49
PQ/PT and HW Casing 4,5[114,3|3760 0071 37{3760 0073 52|3760 0073 58[3760 0073 63[3760 0071 893760 0073 71
PG 4,625|117,5|3760 0073 673760 0073 53|3760 0073 593760 0073 643760 0071 893760 0073 72

7




Rotation Unit - Drill head “P”

Rotationseinheit / Rotationsenhet / Unité de rotation / Unidade de rotacao / Testa di rotazione /

MINIMUM DISPLACEMENT SCREW

ircils

6 SILICONE SEALANT

1 |
~ i
- N
L JEN |
52 ,,,,J‘f 0O ﬂ\ | O
10 =1 ! / 74
2 REQ'D = ‘ . LOCTITE TWO (2) BEARINGS INTO
61,67 ! 7 TRANSMISSION HOUSING BEFORE
7 4Reqo ] ® |

i | - ‘ 1/8 NPT LUBE PORT
w ‘ REF.
mn_ain mn_ i J —

| | 1 \:11 | 11 m O o 1 O % m
— — ¥~ 1]
L - S S
54 \ 30
57,65
@ @’ . 6 REQ'D
45
70
OIL LEVEL PLUG
‘ 50
58,65
12 REQ'D

76

29



Rotation Unit

- Drill head “P"”

Rotationseinheit / Rotationsenhet / Unité de rotation / Unidade de rotagao / Testa di rotazione /

Ref. No. Part No. Cross ref No. Qty. Description Notes
1 3760 0031 97  025001-65 1 TRANS ASSYFUNKSAEC..................
2 3760 0032 01 025014-107 1 HYD PUMP ASSYHEADLUBE .. .............
3 3719 0040 35 1 HYD MOTOR ASSY ROTATION ..............
6 090108-250 1 O RING. ..
10 090214-210 2 BOLTHEXHD9/16-12 X 2 ...
1 090248-152 8 CAPSCREW SOCHD 7/16-20 .. ................
29 3760 003299 151174-111 1 GASKET FRONTCOVER . ..............o...
30 3760 0033 00 151174-112 1 GASKETSIDECOVER .........ciiiiiinn,
33 3760 0073 10 151174-115 1 GASKETPUMP. ........ . i
45 3760 0033 22 162833-0 1 COVERSIDE ...
50 3760 0033 26 162847-0 1 COVERFRONT ... ...
52 3760 0033 31 162991-0 1 EAR LIFTING TRANSMISSION ... .................
54 3760 0033 61 362926-0 1 HOUSING FINAL WELDMENT. ...............
56 0144 3208 03 5101603 3 HHCS 1/4-20UNC X 1LG ........... ...t
57 0144 3285 03 5103403 8 HHCS 3/8-16 UNC X 3/4LG..................
58 0144 3287 03 5103603 12 HHCS 3/8-16 UNCX1LG ...................
61 0144 3404 03 5116003 4 HHCS 9/16-12UNC X11/2LG ...............
64 5530 7032 00 5180504 3 REGULAR LOCKWASHER ......... ... ..ot 1/4
65 5530 7029 00 5180506 18 REGULAR LOCKWASHER ....................... 3/8
70 0686 3115 06 5200078 1 STEELPIPEPLUG ...... ... ... it 1/2 NPT
71 5530 7892 00 5200080 1 3/4 SQUARE HEAD PIPEPLUG . ..............
74 3760 0053 06 1 MODIFIED SHIFTLEVER ....................
Available kits
3760 0071 28 ShimKkit .......... i (Field kit)
3760 0071 70 Seal kit ... .. (Field kit)
3760 0072 91 Rebuild kit . ..o (Overhaul kit)

77



Rotation Unit - Drill head “P”

Rotationseinheit / Rotationsenhet / Unité de rotation / Unidade de rotacao / Testa di rotazione /

MOUNT (43) AS SHOWN i
VIEW A-A 16

(1/2 SCALE)

(47) REF.
2 PLAGES 162838-1 (REF.)
INSTALL WITH

19116 TYP [ LOCTITE #609
BOTH ENDS

1/2 SCALE

REMOVE INSTALLATION LIP MAKE SURE THERE
ARE NO SHARP EDGES

LUBRICATE MOTORAND __|
' TRANSMISSION SPLINED

SHAFTS WITH HIGH QUALITY|
GREASE BEFORE ASSEMBLY,|

28
49
2 REQD
60,66
16 REQ'D
20 (53) GUARD 4-5/8 CHUCK
5 2 REQD NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY PURPOSES
4 REQ'D

A SERVICE IN SEAL KIT 041040-42

78



Rotation Unit

- Drill head “P"”

Rotationseinheit / Rotationsenhet / Unité de rotation / Unidade de rotagao / Testa di rotazione /

Ref. No. Part No. Cross ref No. Qty. Description Notes
4 3760 0032 22 025287-8 1 HV CHAIN 1/2 PI X 4"WD X 96 PILG ..........
5 3760 0071 75 090013-211 4 BEARING . ... e
7 0335 1104 23  090202-600 2 RETAININGRING . ...,
8 0335 1104 24  090203-98 1 RETAINING RING HVY DUTY ................
9 0337 0009 67 090205-566 2 KEY SQ1/2 X 1/2X4-14LG .................

12 090356-9 1 LOCKNUT BOWNA GRIP1"-8NC . .............
13 3760 0073 12 090363-424 2 OIL SEAL 5-7/8IDX6-7/80DX1/2WD ...........
14 0666 6000 55 090365-203 1 OILSEALC/R21668.....cciviiiinaannnn.
15 3760 0073 13 090790-7 1 PLUG PIPE MAGNETIC 1-1/4 NPT.............
16 3760 0073 14 090791-5 1 PLUG PIPE MAGNETIC3/4 NPT ..............
17 3760 0071 77 090796-3 1 KEY WOODRUFF #404 .. ...........cccuvn...
18 091233-16 1 PLUG PIPE INTERNAL SOC1/8 NPT ...........
19 3760 0071 74 091578-1 2 BEARING SPHER ROLLER THRUST ...........
20 3760 0073 05 150035-481 2 SPACER . ..ot
21 3760 0073 06 150035-500 1 SPACER SPINDLE SPROCKET. ...............
22 3760 0073 07 150035-505 1 SPACERSTOP. .. ...
23 3760 0073 08 150040-222 1 SPROCKET "HV"CHAIN 23T . ................
24 3760 0073 09 150040-223 1 SPROCKET "HV" CHAINGS7 T. ...t
25 3760 0032 94 150270-180 1 PINTENSIONER . ...... ..t
26 151174-108 2 GASKET .015 THK (ASREQD). . .......ovvnn..
27 151174-109 2 GASKET .032 THK (ASREQD). . ......covvnnt.
28 3760 003298 151174-110 2 GASKET .062 THK .. ... e
31 3760 0033 01 151174-113 1 GASKET TRANSMISSION MOUNT ...........
32 3760 0033 02 151174-114 1 GASKET PUMP MOUNT ...
34 3760 0033 03 151174-117 2 GASKET .032 PLASTIC TRAN MOUNT. ........
35 3760 0033 04 151174-118 4 GASKET .002 STEEL (ASREQD) .............
36 3760 0033 05 151174-119 2 GASKET .005 STEEL (ASREQD) .............
37 3760 0033 06 151174-120 2 GASKET .010 STEEL (ASREQD) .............
38 3760 0033 07 151174-122 1 GASKET .062 THK . ... ..o
39 3760 0073 15 155971-9 1 SEAL EXCLUDER 5.865X7.3756X.231. . .. .......
40 0337 0009 68 162614-4 1 KEY SQUARE 1/4 X 1/4 X 3/4LG ... ...........
41 3760 0071 73 162764-2 2 BEARING ROLLER THIN SECTION ............
42 3760 0033 19 162829-0 1 MOUNT TRANSMISSION . ..................
43 3760 0033 20 162830-0 1 MOUNT LUBRICATION PUMP ...............
44 3760 0033 21 162832-0 1 HOUSING TENSIONER MACHININGCS .......
46 3760 0033 23 162838-0 1 SPINDLE F/CS1500 . . .« o v v e
47 3760 0071 72 162839-2 1 SPEEDI SLEEVE 55.00MM GOLD .............
48 3760 0033 24 162840-0 1 RING SPLIT . ..o
49 3760 0033 25 162843-0 2 CAP
Bl
53 3760 0033 47 164430-0 1 GUARD45/8CHUCK . ...
55 3760 0033 74 363666-0 1 TUBE DRILLHEAD OIL 4" CHAIN. . ............
59 0144 3365 03 5115003 8 HHCS 1/2-13UNC X 112LG ........ ... ...
60 0144 4002 06 5115303 16 HHCS 1/2-13UNC X2 1/4LG ................
62 0144 3448 03 5117103 HHCS 5/8-1TUNC X 13/4LG ................
66 5530 7028 00 5180508 24 REGULAR LOCKWASHER . ........ ... .. 1/2
68 5180510 6 REGULAR LOCKWASHER . ... ...t 5/8
72 0686 3116 01 5200125 1 1/8 SOCKET PIPEPLUG-DRY................
73 5503 7225 00 5291026 1 PLUG-O-RING-16.......ciiiiiiiinann

79



ission

- Transm

Rotation Uni

Rotationseinheit / Rotationsenhet / Unité de rotation / Unidade de rotacao / Testa di rotazione /

avaHTIEA NO
ONITIVLSNI

Gl
0z (LNV1v3s 3ng)

T Y RZE P
ot p o2

80



Rotation Unit - Transmission

Rotationseinheit / Rotationsenhet / Unité de rotation / Unidade de rotacao / Testa di rotazione /

Ref. No. Part No. Cross ref No. Qty. Description Notes
1 3760 0070 92 154000-0 1 CASE, TRANSMISSION .. ...
2 3760 0070 93 160303-5 1 ADAPTER SAE "C" ... e
3 3760 0070 94 154002-1 1 CAP
4 3760 0070 95 154003-0 2 FORK ASSY. .. e
5 3760 0070 96 154004-0 1 LEVER, SHAFT TRANS ASSY . ...............
6 3760 0070 97 154005-0 1 RAIL, SHIFT . . ..o
7 3760 0070 98 154006-0 1 PIN, INHIBITER . . ...
8 3760 0070 99 154007-0 2 PIN,LEVER . ... e
9 3760 0071 00 154008-0 1 LEVER,INSIDE . ..... ..o

10 3760 0071 01 154010-0 1 GEAR, MAIN SHAFTLO. . ...,
11 3760 0071 02 154011-0 1 GEAR, MAINSHAFT2ND . ........cvvivinn,
12 3760 0071 03 154014-0 1 GEAR,COUNTERLO ...,
13 3760 0071 04 154015-0 1 GEAR, COUNTER2ND........cciiiiiinann,
14 3760 0071 05 154016-0 1 GEAR,COUNTER3RD . .......iviiiiiiaenn
15 3760 0071 06 154017-0 1 GEAR, COUNTERDRIVEN .. .................
16 3760 0071 07 154018-0 1 WASHER, LOWER GEAR#2 .................
17 3760 0071 08 154021-0 1 GASKET, CAP . ..o
18 3760 0071 09 158916-1 1 GEAR, MAIN SHAFT3RD. . ........vveen...
19 3760 0071 10 158916-2 1 GEAR, SHAFTINPUT .. ...
20 3760 0071 11 158916-3 1 GASKET, FRONT. . ..ot
21 3760 0071 12 158916-5 1 KIT, NEEDLE ROLLERBRG-39PCS...........
22 3760 0071 13 158916-3 1 MAIN SHAFT, SPLD W/ FUNK TRANS.........
23 3760 0071 14 158916-7 2 SPRING, DETENT ... ..ot
24 3760 0071 15  158916-10 1 NEEDLE BEARING ...,
25 3760 0071 16 163692-9 1 MODIFIED TRANS. SHAFT ..................
26 3760 0071 17 154101-0 1 SEAL, OIL ..ot
27 3760 0071 18 154102-0 3 PLUG, FREEZE ........ ... i,
28 3760 0071 19 154103-0 1 KNOB,LEVER . ...
29 3760 0071 20 154106-0 1 BREATHER . ... ...
30 3760 0053 06 1 MODIFIED SHIFT LEVER ......... ... ...
31 3760 0071 21 164356-0 1 COUPLING TRAN/MTR/CS1000. ... ...........
32 3760 0071 22 091034-0 1 LOCTITE, 272 HIGH STR THD LOCK.. . . ........
33 3760 0071 23  090004-207 1 BEARING. .. .ot
34 3760 0071 24 090016-211 1 BEARING . ...
35 3760 0073 32  090017-210 1 BEARING . ... ...
36 3760 0071 25 090028-308 1 BEARING . ...
37 5530 7750 00 090107-160 2 ROLLPIN3M6X T .o
38 0108 1103 01 090107-201 2 ROLLPIN1/4X13/8 ..o iei i
39 5530 8326 00 090107-266 1 ROLLPIN1/4 X2 . o
40 0335 1104 25 5051037 2 RETAININGRING . ........ .ot
41 0335 1104 26 5051162 1 RETAININGRING . ...
42 0335 1104 27 5051196 1 RING, RETAINING. . .. ...t
43 0517 1116 00  090212-10 2 BALL, STL3/8DIA ... ... e
44 0144 2200 00 5103603 6 BOLT, HEXHD 3/8-16 X 1 . ...,
45 0144 3404 03 5116003 5 HEXHD BOLT 9/16-12 X 11/2. .. ..ot
46 5530 6040 00 5113430 1 BOLT, HEX HD 3/8-24 X 2-1/2LG .............
47 5530 7029 00 5180506 4 LOCKWASHER,STD 3/8. .. ....cooiiiiiiaen
48 5530 7049 00 5180509 5 LOCKWASHER, STD9/16. . ... ..o
49 0686 3115 02 090393-3 1 PLUG - 3/8PIPE7/16 EXTHEX ...............
50 0686 3115 06 5200078 1 PLUG - 1/2PIPE9/1T6 EXTHEX ...............
51 5530 7382 00  090405-51 6 SCREW, SOC SET-3/8-24 X3/4LG ............
52 0113 4615 19 090772-12 1 PIN, YOKE . ... ... i
53 3760 0073 38 090790-2 1 PLUG, MAGNETIC PIPE 1/4 NPT. .. ...........
54 0292 1338 09 5171306 1 LOCKNUT, HEX 3/8-24 NF. .. ................
55 3760 0072 90 1 SNAP RING - TRUARC 5100-150. ... ..........



Control panel

Control panel / Kontrollpanel / Schaltpult / Tableau de commande / Panel de mandos / Painel de comando / Panello di controllo

3719 0025 70

37.38,121,51 (vis)_

Option
(Bowa Out Tool kil

(a2

5

(av124) 404112114451

17,151,150
& 8122148
16— ’
183712114336
L;:.:)145.3?.145,103
121,51 r@'gg}

[vz)stes

404115212181 (vi— |

176N

157

(3332132

82



Control panel

Control panel / Kontrollpanel / Schaltpult / Tableau de commande / Panel de mandos / Painel de comando / Panello di controllo

3719 0025 70

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes
GFD 3719 0025 79 1 PRESSURE GAUGE ................. D100 0-80kN
GHB 3719 0025 78 1 PRESSURE GAUGE ................. D63 0-160kN
GPI 3176 6023 00 1 PRESSURE GAUGE ................. D100 0-400bar
GRH 3716 2090 00 1 PRESSURE GAUGE ................. D63 0-400bar
GWP 3716 3505 00 1 PRESSURE GAUGE ................. D100 0-160bar
1V1 3719 0025 51 1 VALVEBLOCK, MAIN . ............... CS14/CT14
2V1 3719 0029 36 1 VALVE,PRESSURE COMP FLOW CTRL . 75 liter
2V3 3715 0590 00 1 BALLVALVE . ...... ... ... ... 3/8" KHB-G3/8-12/112-ZK-G
3V1 3719 0025 54 1 VALVE, POSITIONER .. .............. CS14
- 3719 0035 81 6 SEAL KIT, SECTION A&B SIDE....... P70 VALVE
- 3222 3264 95 7 SEAL KIT, INTERSECTION SEALKIT ... P70 VALVE
- 3222 3264 90 1 MAIN RELIEF VALVE . ...............
- 3128 2091 25 1 MAIN RELIEF VALVE, PILOT PART.....
- 3222 3264 98 6 LEVER HOLDERKIT ................. P70
- 3222 3264 99 6 SPOOL ACTUATOR ...t P70
- 3718 0409 15 6 LEVER ... P70
3V2 3719 0030 99 1 VALVE, SELECTOR 3WAY ........... P. O. 3715886000
3V6 3719 0030 72 1 VALVE, 4/3 DETENT, MOTORSPOOL ...
3V7 3719 0030 72 1 VALVE, 4/3 DETENT, MOTORSPOOL ...
3V12A 37190029 93 1 VALVE, 4/3 SPRINGRET MOT.SPOOL ..
3V16 3719 0029 92 1 VALVE, 4/3 DETENT, CYL.SPOOL .....
3V17 3719 0035 23 1 VALVE, PRESSURE RED INC HOUSING.
3V18 3719 0035 23 1 VALVE, PRESSURE RED INC HOUSING.
- 3719 0030 87 1 CONTROL PANEL HOSEKIT..........
8 3719 0030 52 1 RPM ADJUSTMENT.................
8 3719 0030 53 1 CABLE-RPM ADJUSTMENT ..........
8 3719 0030 54 1 HOLDER-PM ADJUSTMENT ..........
17 3716 5564 00 1 EMERGENCY STOP . ................
18 3716 3639 00 3 KNOB. ...
30 0147 1365 03 3 SCREW . ... M6S 10 x 40
31 0301 2344 00 7 WASHER . ... 10 BRB 10.5 x 20 x 2
32 0291111100 3 LOCKNUT ... M10 LM6M 6924-8
35 02111363 03 2 CAPSCREW ... ... i MC6S M10 x 30
36 0211 1323 03 4 CAPSCREW . ....... ... MC6S M8 x 20
37 0301 2335 00 30 WASHER ... ... . 8 BRB 8.4 x 16 x 1.6 SS
38 0147 1328 03 2 SCREW ... M6S 8 x 40
40 0301 2321 00 24 WASHER . ... 6 BRFB 6.4 x 12.5 x 1.5
41 0291 1108 00 15 LOCKNUT ... M6 LM6M
42 0147 1359 03 4 SCREW ... M10x16 FZB M6S 10 x 16 8.8 FZB
51 3176 6352 00 8 ELBOW ... R 3/8" x UN 9/16"
59 3176 6569 00 1 ELBOW ... R1"x UN 15/16"
71 3176 6565 00 1 ELBOW ... R 1/2" x UN 7/8"
108 3719 0008 44 1 DRILLW STICKER . ... ..o MANUAL CONSOLE
121 3719 0030 73 5 LEVER ... M8X125
122 3719 0030 74 1 LEVER ... M6x100
143 0196 1203 00 3 SETSCREW ........ ... SK6SS M5 x 8
144 0147 1259 03 2 SCREW . ... M6S 6 x 75 FZB
145 0147 1334 03 2 SCREW . ... M6S 8 x 70 8.8 FZB
146 0291 1110 00 4 LOCKNUT. ... M8 LM6M
149 5530 5251 00 2 SCREW . ... UNF 1/4 28-25
150 02111179 03 2 CAPSCREW ....... ... M4x40
151 0301 2315 00 2 WASHER . ....... . BRB 4.3 x 9 FZB
152 0147 1266 03 3 SCREW . ... M6 X 110 FZB
157 - T e
163 3719 0031 02 1 LEVER COMPLETE ..................
176 - T e

3719 0031 39
3716 6061 00

-

Flow meterkit......................
Tachometer kit . ....................

83



Control panel

Control panel / Kontrollpanel / Schaltpult / Tableau de commande / Panel de mandos / Painel de comando / Panello di controllo

3719 0025 70

141,40 (wep)~
35 (v

136,40,41 (iv2)

84

4

140,139,138 —

142,147,148

| ~~(3v10)152,4041

2v2) 40,136,41

37,137 __

37,137 —4

155,154,34

WS




Control panel

Control panel / Kontrollpanel / Schaltpult / Tableau de commande / Panel de mandos / Painel de comando / Panello di controllo

3719 0025 70

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes
WPD 3719 0011 98 1 BALLVALVE . ... ... .ot 3/4"
1V2 3719 0032 98 1 VALVE, SEQUENCE PILOT............ 30BAR
2V2 8979 3311 40 1 VALVE, SHUTTLE FLOW PRIORITY VALVE
3V2 37190034 77 1 VALVE, SELECTOR 4 -WAY ..........
3V10 3715 3880 80 1 VALVE, PRESSURE RELIEVING. .......
3V12B 3716 8020 00 1 VALVE, DUAL PILOT CHECK..........
1 3719 0025 69 1 STAND CONTROL PANEL . ...........
9 3719 0029 88 1 BRACKET. ... FOR CONTROL PANEL
11 3719 0025 67 1 INSTRUMENT PANEL ...............
12 3719 0025 68 1 CONTROLPANEL...................
25 3719 0030 03 1 CAP
33 0147 1403 03 2 SCREW ... e M6S 12 x 40
34 0291 1112 00 3 LOCKNUT. ... M12 LM6M DIN 985
35 02111363 03 2 CAPSCREW ...... ... i, MC6S M10 x 30
37 0301 233500 30 WASHER ......... .. 8 BRB 8.4 x 16 x 1.6 SS
40 0301 2321 00 24 WASHER ......... ... . 6 BRFB 6.4 x 12.5 x 1.5
41 0291 1108 00 15 LOCKNUT ... M6 LM6M
109 3719 0029 87 1 FUNCTION STICKER MANUAL PANEL .
110 3719 0029 97 1 GUAGE STICKER MANUAL PANEL . ...
136 0147 1254 03 6 SCREW ... i M6x50 FZB M6S 6 x 50 FZB
137 0147 1322 03 14 SCREW . ... . i M8x16 FZB M6S 8 x 16
138 0147 132503 4 SCREW ... i M8X25 FZB M6S 8 x 25
139 0300 8019 00 2 PLAINWASHER .................... 8.4x24x2111312
140 0296 1110 00 2 VINGNUT ... M 8
141 0147 1246 03 7 SCREW ... e M6x16 FZB M6S 6 x 16
142 0147 1215 03 2 SCREW ... .. i M6S 5 x 50
146 0291 1110 00 5 LOCKNUT ... M8 LM6M
147 0291 1107 00 2 LOCKNUT ... i M5 LM6M
148 0301 2318 00 6 WASHER ....... ... ... ... . .. 5 5.3x10x1 FZB
152 0147 1266 03 3 SCREW ... i M6 X 110 FZB
154 0301 2358 00 6 WASHER . ........ ..o 12 BRB 13 x 24 x 2.5
155 0147 1405 03 1 SCREW ... ... M6S 12 x 50

85



Control panel, (Fitting kit)

Control panel / Kontrollpanel / Schaltpult / Tableau de commande / Panel de mandos / Painel de comando / Panello di controllo

3719 0025 70

i Pos. 171
Pos. 146
Pos. 30

86



Control panel

Control panel / Kontrollpanel / Schaltpult / Tableau de commande / Panel de mandos / Painel de comando / Panello di controllo

3719 0025 70

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes
3V17 3719 0035 23 1 VALVE, PRESSURE RED INC HOUSING.
3V18 3719 0035 23 1 VALVE, PRESSURE RED INC HOUSING.
30 0147 1365 03 3 SCREW .. i M6S 10 x 40
57 3176 5427 00 14 TEE. ..o UN 9/16" x UN 9/16"
69 3176 6593 00 2 TEE. oo UN 9/16-18 x R 1/4
68 3176 6351 00 11 ELBOW ... .. R 1/4 x UN 9/16-18
146 0291 1110 00 5 LOCKNUT ... M8 LM6M
171 0147 1340 03 1 SCREW .. .. M6S 8 x 100

87



Control panel, (Fitting kit)

Control panel / Kontrollpanel / Schaltpult / Tableau de commande / Panel de mandos / Painel de comando / Panello di controllo

3719 0025 70

F'W

L. 3V3FD4

Y
__.ﬁa.
& 3V3FD3 ;
"

Pos. 101
Pos. 102
2WPLS

OP2P1

Pos. 100
Pos. 102
OP2P2

Spak flyttas 90 grader,
samt borra och giinga

88



Control panel, (Fitting kit)

Control panel / Kontrollpanel / Schaltpult / Tableau de commande / Panel de mandos / Painel de comando / Panello di controllo

3719 0025 70

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes
3V21 3719 0035 25 1 VALVE, SEQUENCE VAL.INC HOUSIN .
3V22 3719 0035 24 1 VALVE, FLOW CONTROL. ............ 0.9L
40 0301 2321 00 24 WASHER . ... 6 BRFB 6.4 x 12.5 x 1.5
41 0291 1108 00 15 LOCKNUT ... e M6 LM6M
55 3176 6348 00 12 NIPPLE. ..o UN 9/16 x R 1/4
57 3176 5427 00 14 TEE. ..o UN 9/16" x UN 9/16"
58 37150584 00 21 ELBOW ... . UN 9/16xUN 9/16
68 3176 6351 00 1 ELBOW ... e R 1/4 x UN 9/16-18
82 3176 6615 00 7 NUT .. e UN 3/4
85 3176 3060 00 7 ELBOW ... e UN 3/4"
87 3176 5535 00 9 TEE. ..o UN 3/4" x UN 3/4"
96 3176 6567 00 2 ELBOW . ... UN 11/16 xR 3/4
97 3176 6591 00 2 TEE. .o UN 1 1/16"
101 3176 6503 00 1 NIPPLE. . ... .. UN 1 1/16"-9/16"
102 3176 2930 00 2 NUT . UN 1 1/16"
161 3176 6501 00 3 NIPPLE. . ... .o UN 3/4" x UN 9/16"
169 3176 8489 00 1 NIPPLE. . ... .o R 1/4" x UN 9/16"
170 3176 6511 00 1 NIPPLE. ..o UN 3/4 xR 1/4
172 0147 1253 03 2 SCREW . ... M6S 6 x 45

89



Control panel, (Fitting kit)

Control panel / Kontrollpanel / Schaltpult / Tableau de commande / Panel de mandos / Painel de comando / Panello di controllo

3719 0025 70

Pos. 58 Pos. 68 Pos. 68 Pos. 58
3Vi12A2 3Vi2A1 3Vi12B1 3V12B2

Pos. 81
Pos. 82

2 st. hal ¥6 borras om
¢j redan finns




Control panel, (Fitting kit)

Control panel / Kontrollpanel / Schaltpult / Tableau de commande / Panel de mandos / Painel de comando / Panello di controllo

3719 0025 70

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes
58 37150584 00 21 ELBOW ... e UN 9/16xUN 9/16
67 3176 6594 00 1 TEE. ..o R 3/8 - UN 3/4
68 3176 6351 00 11 ELBOW ... e R 1/4 x UN 9/16-18
81 3176 6501 00 5 NIPPLE. . ... UN 3/4" x UN 9/16"
82 3176 6615 00 7 NUT . UN 3/4
85 3176 3060 00 7 ELBOW ... i UN 3/4"
94 0176 6512 00 4 NIPPLE. . ... R 3/8 - UN 3/4
95 3176 8270 00 1 NIPPLE. ... UN 3/4" x R 3/8"

91



Control panel, (Fitting kit)

Control panel / Kontrollpanel / Schaltpult / Tableau de commande / Panel de mandos / Painel de comando / Panello di controllo

3719 0025 70

_ ‘ Pos. 57 oP3Ps
OP3PI12

92



Control panel, (Fitting kit)

Control panel / Kontrollpanel / Schaltpult / Tableau de commande / Panel de mandos / Painel de comando / Panello di controllo

3719 0025 70

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes
57 3176 5427 00 14 TEE. .ot UN 9/16" x UN 9/16"
58 37150584 00 21 ELBOW ... ... UN 9/16xUN 9/16
65 3176 6515 00 3 NIPPLE. . ... ... i UN 7/8 x R 1/2
66 37156344 00 17 NIPPLE. . ... R 1/2" x UN 9/16"
68 3176 6351 00 11 ELBOW ... . R 1/4 x UN 9/16-18
71 3176 6565 00 1 ELBOW ... e R 1/2" x UN 7/8"
73 3176 6590 00 2 TEE .. UN 7/8 x UN 7/8
76 3176 7336 00 1 NIPPLE. . ....... ... i UN 3/4 x 7/8
85 3176 3060 00 7 ELBOW ... UN 3/4"
176 - T e
301 - T e
302 - 2

93



Control panel, (Fitting kit)

Control panel / Kontrollpanel / Schaltpult / Tableau de commande / Panel de mandos / Painel de comando / Panello di controllo

3719 0025 70

] ] Pos. 81

Pos. 58
Pos. 57
3VI0CH
3VIOBR

Pos. 93 : N P -y .
2x) YA : N — N |

\ Pos. 58
| e = £
= I . t.- - . e
| 3GrRu (WPG) | 4 3

94



Control panel, (Fitting kit)

Control panel / Kontrollpanel / Schaltpult / Tableau de commande / Panel de mandos / Painel de comando / Panello di controllo

3719 0025 70

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes
3V11 3719 0035 53 1 VALVE, PRESSURE RELIEVING. ....... 120Bar
57 3176 5427 00 14 TEE. .. UN 9/16" x UN 9/16"
58 37150584 00 21 ELBOW ... e UN 9/16xUN 9/16
66 37156344 00 17 NIPPLE. ... ... R 1/2" x UN 9/16"
81 3176 6501 00 5 NIPPLE. . ... UN 3/4" x UN 9/16"
82 3176 6615 00 7 NUT . UN 3/4
84 3176 6513 00 2 NIPPLE ....... ... ... .. . . UN 3/4 xR 1/2
85 3176 3060 00 7 ELBOW ... e UN 3/4"
87 3176 5535 00 9 TEE. .o UN 3/4" x UN 3/4"
88 0570 5040 06 1 NIPPLE. ... ... R1/2"-3/4"
91 0653 0905 11 3 GASKET. .ot KBM R 3/8" COPPER
92 3176 7851 00 3 NIPPLE. . ... . UN 9/16-18 x R 3/8 TYPE B
93 3177 3070 00 2 NIPPLE. ...t R 1/4"-UN 9/16"

95



Control panel, (Fitting kit)

Control panel / Kontrollpanel / Schaltpult / Tableau de commande / Panel de mandos / Painel de comando / Panello di controllo

3719 0025 70

Pos. 160
Pos. 85
OPILS1

o3
Pos. 160
3VIP3

e

Pos. 175
OP1LS2

JVIEAIL
Pos. 57
Pos. 168

—

Pos. 65
3VIFB 3VIEBI

Pos. 57 Pos. 57 _is TS
Pos. 168 Pos. 168 B

96



Control panel, (Fitting kit)

Control panel / Kontrollpanel / Schaltpult / Tableau de commande / Panel de mandos / Painel de comando / Panello di controllo

3719 0025 70

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes
1V2 3719 0032 98 1 VALVE, SEQUENCE PILOT............ 30BAR
3V1 3719 0025 54 1 VALVE, POSITIONER .. .............. CS14
- 3719 0035 81 6 SEAL KIT, SECTION A& B SIDE. ...... P70 VALVE
- 3222 3264 95 7 SEAL KIT, INTERSECTION SEALKIT ... P70 VALVE
- 3222 3264 90 1 MAIN RELIEF VALVE ................
- 3128 2091 25 1 MAIN RELIEF VALVE, PILOT PART.....
- 3222 3264 98 6 LEVERHOLDERKIT ................. P70
- 3222 3264 99 6 SPOOL ACTUATOR ................ P70
- 3718 0409 15 6 LEVER ... P70
57 3176 5427 00 14 TEE. . UN 9/16" x UN 9/16"
58 3715 0584 00 21 ELBOW .. ... UN 9/16xUN 9/16
65 3176 6515 00 3 NIPPLE. .. .o UN 7/8 x R 1/2
66 37156344 00 17 NIPPLE. ... ... e R 1/2" x UN 9/16"
70 3176 5428 00 1 TEE .. UN 9/16" x UN 9/16"
73 3176 6590 00 2 TEE .. UN 7/8 x UN 7/8
78 3176 6502 00 1 NIPPLE. . ... UN 7/8" x UN 9/16"
79 3176 6616 00 1 NUT UN 7/8
85 3176 3060 00 7 ELBOW ... .. UN 3/4"
87 3176 5535 00 9 TEE. ..o UN 3/4" x UN 3/4"
126 0686 6442 07 1 PLUG . ... G 1/4-ED VSTI R 1/4-ED
160 3176 6563 00 2 NIPPLE . ... ... . . UN 3/4-16 x R 1/4
161 3176 6501 00 3 NIPPLE. .. .ot UN 3/4" x UN 9/16"
162 3176 6615 00 1 NUT .. UN 3/4
168 3176 5429 00 6 CAP . UN 9/16"-18
175 3176 6981 00 1 NIPPLE. . ..ot 3/4-16 UN x 7/8-14 UN

97



Control panel, (Fitting kit)

Control panel / Kontrollpanel / Schaltpult / Tableau de commande / Panel de mandos / Painel de comando / Panello di controllo

3719 0025 70

L

Pos. 60 Pos. 61 Pos. 61 Pos. 61
IVAWLA IVBMHA 1IVCFDA 1IVDDMA

- 5

i i .
7 Pos. 61 M Pos. 61
F 1IVBMHBI1 i 1IVDDMB

f . ' E > ; [ ) :
- Pos. 56 Pos. 60 ~ ' A .
T3 IVAWLB % - 3V3HBI

Pos. 55
T4A

Pos. 58
- : T5A16
Pos. 53 Pos. 53 . : 1
3VieB 3V16A ) Pos. 57
T5A12

98



Control panel, (Fitting kit)

Control panel / Kontrollpanel / Schaltpult / Tableau de commande / Panel de mandos / Painel de comando / Panello di controllo

3719 0025 70

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes
1V1 3719 0025 51 1 VALVEBLOCK, MAIN ................ CS14/CT14
3V3 3719 0025 53 1 VALVEBLOCK, DRILLCONTROL .......
3V16 3719 0029 92 1 VALVE, 4/3 DETENT, CYL.SPOOL .....
51 3176 6352 00 8 ELBOW ... e R 3/8" x UN 9/16"
53 3176 6349 00 5 NIPPLE. ... ... i R 3/8" x UN 9/16
54 3716 6803 00 1 PRESSURE GAUGE CONNECTOR ..... G 1/4
55 3176 6348 00 12 NIPPLE. .. .ot UN 9/16 x R 1/4
56 3176 6642 00 1 NIPPLE. ... .. e R1"x 15/8" UN
57 3176 5427 00 14 TEE. .ot UN 9/16" x UN 9/16"
58 37150584 00 21 ELBOW ... ... i UN 9/16xUN 9/16
59 3176 6569 00 1 ELBOW ... ... R 1" x UN 1 5/16"
60 3176 6518 00 2 NIPPLE. .. .ot R1"x UN 1 1/16
61 3176 6520 00 6 NIPPLE . ... ... .. i R1"x UN 15/16
62 3176 6551 00 1 ELBOW ... i UN 15/16
63 3176 6563 00 1 NIPPLE. ... .. UN 3/4-16 xR 1/4

929



Control panel, (Fitting kit)

Control panel / Kontrollpanel / Schaltpult / Tableau de commande / Panel de mandos / Painel de comando / Panello di controllo

3719 0025 70

100



Control panel, (Fitting kit)

Control panel / Kontrollpanel / Schaltpult / Tableau de commande / Panel de mandos / Painel de comando / Panello di controllo

3719 0025 70

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes
3V6 3719 0030 72 1 VALVE, 4/3 DETENT, MOTORSPOOL ...
3V12A 3719 0029 93 1 VALVE, 4/3 SPRINGRET MOT.SPOOL ..
51 3176 6352 00 8 ELBOW ... . R 3/8" x UN 9/16"
52 0686 3718 01 2 PLUG ... e G 3/8" ED VSTI R 3/8-ED
53 3176 6349 00 5 NIPPLE. . ... R 3/8" x UN 9/16
81 3176 6501 00 5 NIPPLE. .. .. UN 3/4" x UN 9/16"
82 3176 6615 00 7 NUT .. e UN 3/4
85 3176 3060 00 7 ELBOW ... .. UN 3/4"
87 3176 5535 00 9 TEE. .ot UN 3/4" x UN 3/4"
94 0176 6512 00 4 NIPPLE. . ... R 3/8 - UN 3/4

101



102

Control panel, (Fitting kit)

Control panel / Kontrollpanel / Schaltpult / Tableau de commande / Panel de mandos / Painel de comando / Panello di controllo

3719 0025 70

Pos. 81
Pos. 82

Pos. 168
Tank

Pos. 81
Pos. 82
Pos. 168

Pressure




Control panel, (Fitting kit)

Control panel / Kontrollpanel / Schaltpult / Tableau de commande / Panel de mandos / Painel de comando / Panello di controllo

3719 0025 70

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes
2V5 3719 0035 52 1 VALVE, PRESSURE RELIEVING. ....... 100B
3V7 37190030 72 1 VALVE, 4/3 DETENT, MOTORSPOOL. ..
51 3176 6352 00 8 ELBOW ... e R 3/8" x UN 9/16"
52 0686 3718 01 2 PLUG ... e G 3/8" ED VSTI R 3/8-ED
57 3176 5427 00 14 TEE. ot UN 9/16" x UN 9/16"
58 3715 0584 00 21 ELBOW ... . UN 9/16xUN 9/16
80 3176 6497 00 2 FITTING. . ... 3/4"
81 3176 6501 00 5 NIPPLE. .. .. UN 3/4" x UN 9/16"
82 3176 6615 00 7 NUT .. e UN 3/4
87 3176 5535 00 9 TEE. .ot UN 3/4" x UN 3/4"
91 0653 0905 11 3 GASKET. ..ot KBM R 3/8" COPPER
94 0176 6512 00 4 NIPPLE. ... R 3/8 - UN 3/4
120 3176 8270 00 1 NIPPLE. .. ..ot UN 3/4" x R 3/8"
168 3176 5429 00 6 CAP . UN 9/16"-18

103



Control panel, (Fitting kit)

Control panel / Kontrollpanel / Schaltpult / Tableau de commande / Panel de mandos / Painel de comando / Panello di controllo

3719 0025 70

'f""
Pos. 128

: 4 , Pos. 131
e | Pos. 129

Montera handtaget _ Pos. 130
enligt foljande ‘

104



Control panel, (Fitting kit)

Control panel / Kontrollpanel / Schaltpult / Tableau de commande / Panel de mandos / Painel de comando / Panello di controllo

3719 0025 70

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes
GFD 3719 0025 79 1 PRESSURE GAUGE ................. D100 0-80kN
GHB 3719 0025 78 1 PRESSURE GAUGE ................. D63 0-160kN
GPI 3176 6023 00 1 PRESSURE GAUGE ................. D100 0-400bar
GRH 3716 2090 00 1 PRESSURE GAUGE ................. D63 0-400bar
GWP 3716 3505 00 1 PRESSURE GAUGE ................. D100 0-160bar
2V4 3719 0029 02 1 VALVE, FLOW CONTROL. ............ 221
128 0606 0000 38 1 NIPPLE. ... G 3/4"UFXG 3/4"UF 90STB 7204-12-12
129 0603 4200 14 1 GT G3/4" FZB
130 0606 0000 07 1 NIPPLE. . ... .. G 1"UF X G 1"IR 90T 7201-16-16
131 0661 1038 00 1 SEALWASHER .................... TREDO 20

105



Control panel, (Fitting kit)

Control panel / Kontrollpanel / Schaltpult / Tableau de commande / Panel de mandos / Painel de comando / Panello di controllo

3719 0025 70

106



Control panel, (Fitting kit)

Control panel / Kontrollpanel / Schaltpult / Tableau de commande / Panel de mandos / Painel de comando / Panello di controllo

3719 0025 70

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes

107



Hyd. Tank / Behalter

Tank / Réservoir complet / Deposito / Serbatoio / Depdsito

3719 0025 96

7 10,9

20,21 . \;@\. ¢ :
\\\i b

19,41

108



Hyd. Tank / Behalter

Tank / Réservoir complet / Deposito / Serbatoio / Depdsito

3719 0025 96

Ref. No. Part No.

Qty.

Description

Notes

3719 0030 83
3719 0025 06
3719 0025 07
3719 0025 08
3217 9008 00
3718 0404 27

3719 0029 56
3719 0003 09
3719 0004 26
0147 1360 03
0301 2344 00
0147 1362 03

3176 6521 00
3176 6517 00
0686 3718 08
3719 0003 35
3719 0025 09

3719 0025 10
3719 0025 11
0147 1476 03
0301 2378 00
0147 1204 03

0301 2318 00
0147 1489 03
0147 1400 03
0301 2358 00
3176 6039 00

AW
N=WN = WOORAN = A

RO N

NN DA

TEMP/LEVEL GAUGE
AIR FILTER ..........

LEVEL & TEMP GUARD .......ccccceuvuneee
RETURN FILTER,
FILTER INSERTS

MAGNET PLUG ...
THREADED BAR

THREAD BAR

OILTANK STAND.

FSA 127-1.0/FT 200/ 12/ 32

SAB.15.62.10

260L

(2 INSERTS / FILTER)
... M10x20 FZB M6S 10 x 20
. T0 BRB 10.5 x 20 x 2
M10x25 FZB M6S 10 x 25 ISO 4017

R 11/4"-1 5/16"UN
... UN11/16-R3/4
. G 3/4-ED STAINLESS VSTI

. M16X35 FZB M6S 16 x 35
16 BRB 17 x 30 X 3
M5x10 FZB M6S 5x10

5 5.3x10x1 FZB

M16x100 FZB M6S 16 x 100 FZB 8.8

M6S 12 x 25

. 12BRB13x24x 2.5

UN 1 5/16"-12

109



Hyd. Tank / Behalter (Fittings)

Tank / Réservoir complet / Deposito / Serbatoio / Depdsito

3719 0025 96

| Pos. 34
| Pos.35

110



Hyd. Tank / Behalter (Fittings)

Tank / Réservoir complet / Deposito / Serbatoio / Depdsito

3719 0025 96

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes

13 0686 3718 08 3 G 3/4-ED STAINLESS VSTI

14 3719 0003 35 1

22 3980 1168 01 2 . WITH CONNECTION AT THE BOTTOM
30 3176 6517 00 1 UN 1 1/16-R 3/4

31 3715 0589 00 1 UN11/16x 1 1/16

32 3176 6644 00 2 NIPPLE R 11/2"x15/8" UN

33 3176 6668 00 2 ELBOW .. . 15/8UN-15/8 UN

34 3176 6515 00 1 NIPPLE UN 7/8 xR 1/2

35 3715 0585 00 1 ELBOW 90 GRAD. UN 7/8 U x UN 7/8 |
36 3176 6513 00 1 NIPPLE UN 3/4x R 1/2

37 3176 3060 00 1 ELBOW UN 3/4"

38 3176 6516 00 1 NIPPLE .... ... R1/2-UN11/16

42 3176 5535 00 1 TEE ......... ... UN 3/4" x UN 3/4"

43 3715 6344 00 1 NIPPLE . ... R1/2"xUN 9/16"

44 3176 5427 00 1 I =1 = UN 9/16" x UN 9/16"

45 3715 0584 00 1 ELBOW .. ... UN 9/16xUN 9/16

51 3176 6590 00 1 TEE e UN 7/8 x UN 7/8

111



Hyd. Tank / Behalter (Fittings)

Tank / Réservoir complet / Deposito / Serbatoio / Depdsito

3719 0025 96




Hyd. Tank / Behalter (Fittings)

Tank / Réservoir complet / Deposito / Serbatoio / Depdsito

3719 0025 96

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes
9 0301 2344 00 40 WASHER ..o 10 BRB 10.5 x 20 x 2
23 3719 0031 28 1 HAND PUMP. ... P.O 3176746700
24 3176 6518 00 2 NIPPLE ........... ... R1"xUN11/16
25 3715 0589 00 3 ELBOW...oiiiiiieeeieieeie e UN11/16x 1 1/16
26 3176 7757 00 1 NIPPLE ... R 3/4 UN 1 1/16-12
27 3176 6518 00 2 R1"xUN11/16
28 8202 0305 01 1 . BAL 25
29 3715 0820 00 1 UN 1 1/16"-12 12FNTXS
39 0147 1364 03 2 M6S 10 x 35 I1SO 4017
40 0291 1111 00 2 LOCK NUT .. M10 LM6M 6924-8

113



Fuel tank / Behalter

Tank / Réservoir complet / Depdsito / Serbatoio / Deposito

3719 0025 95

9,10

5,6

114



Fuel tank / Behalter

Tank / Réservoir complet / Depdsito / Serbatoio / Deposito

3719 0025 95

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes

1 3719 0025 57 1 FUEL TANK ..ot

2 0686 3718 04 2 PLUG o G 1"-ED VSTIR 1-ED

3 3718 0400 65 1 AIR BREATHER ....coovieievveeeceee e, 0.35 bar opening pressure
4 0147 1208 03 6 M6S 5x20

5 0147 1400 03 4 M6S 12 x 25

5 0147 1401 03 4 SCREW oot M12x30 FZB M6S 12 x 30
6 0301 2358 00 4 WASHER ..o 12 BRB 13 x 24 x 2.5

7 0627 5121 00 1 PRESSURE SCREW......cccccvvivrerieeene G 1/2"

8 0661 1033 00 2 SEAL WASHER TREDO 18

9 0627 5100 09 1 PRESSURE SCREW.......cccoviiiirienen. G 1/4"

10 0661 1020 00 2 SEAL WASHER .....ooovviiiireeieseeee TREDO 14

11 3719 002589 1 LEVEL GAUGE .....cooveeeieceeeeceeeeene

115



Power unit / Kraftaggregat, CAT Caterpillar + Rexroth pumps

Kraftaggregat / Groupe de puissance / Unidades de accionamiento / Centralina idraulico / Unidade de poténcia

3719 0034 60

51

62,61,60

Pos. 25

Pos. 26

Pos. 27 Pos.

Pos. 40 Pos. 26

Pos. 45 Pos. 24

Pos. 49 Pos. 34

Pos. 50 Pos. 44
Pos. 65 CT14 Pos. 46 CT14

Pos. 66 Pos. 47 CT14

48CT14

N

116



Power unit / Kraftaggregat, CAT Caterpillar + Rexroth pumps

Kraftaggregat / Groupe de puissance / Unidades de accionamiento / Centralina idraulico / Unidade de poténcia

3719 0034 60

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes
- 3719 0034 53 1 HOSE KIT, POWERUNITCS ....................
1 3719 0034 56 1 POWERUNIT (B) ... ov e CAT CS14&CT14
2 3719 0031 00 1 HYDRAULIC PUMP, 140+71428. . .. ... .o
3719 0011 99 1 MAIN PUMP (B)e o s 140cc
3719 0031 90 1 MAIN PUMP (B)e o s 71 cc
3719 0003 08 1 SERVICEPUMP (B). ... ..o 28cc
3719 0012 35 1 PUMP REGULATOR ... ... .ot A10V0O140 SPARE FOR 3719001199
3719 0012 34 2 PUMP REGULATOR ... ... .ot A10V028-110
3 3719 0031 95 1 COUPLING CENTAFLEX . ... .o CAT6.6
4 0211 5161 84 8 SCREW. .. e UNF 3/8-24 L=25
5 3719 0025 16 1 FLANGE . . ... e
6 0147 1363 03 12 SCREW. .. e M6S 10 x 30 1SO4017
7 0301 2344 00 12 WASHER . ... 10 BRB 10.5 x 20 x 2
8 0301 2394 00 4 WASHER . ... BRFB 21 x 37 x 3 FZB
9 0147 1550 03 4 SCREW. .. e M6S M20 x 45 FZB
10 3222 0940 01 1 SUCTION PIPE. . ... . e 90 DEG
11 0638 0547 00 2 FLANGE HALF. .. .. 2.1/2 SAE 3
12 0144 3365 03 8 SCREW .. e UBS 1/2 UNC X 38 8.8
13 0663 2111 37 1 O-RING. ... e NITRIL 70 SHORE 68,26 X 3,53
14 0638 0545 00 2 FLANGE HALF. . ... s 2" SAE3 51 DIAM.72.24
15 0663 9205 00 1 O-RING. ... e 56.74 x 3.563 70 GR
16 0638 0527 00 2 FLANGE HALF. .. .. 1.1/4 SAE 3 32 dia. 51.59 SAE J
17 0144 4001 96 4 SCREW. .. e UBS 7/16 UNC X 38 8.8 FZB
18 0663 9191 01 1 O-RING. ... 37.69 x 3.63 90 GR
19 0638 0500 02 2 FLANGE HALF. . .. .. s 1.1/4 SAE 6 32 DIAM. 54.8
20 0144 3366 03 4 SCREW .. e UBS 1/2 UNC X 45 8.8
21 0663 9191 01 1 O-RING. ..o e 37.69 x 3.63 90 GR
22 3719 0030 91 1 FLANGE . ... e SAE3 G1" BLACK
24 0663 9188 01 1 O-RING. ... 32.92 x 3.53
25 3719 0030 92 1 FLANGE . . ... SAE3 G3/4"
26 0211 5288 00 8 CAP SCREW . ... e UC6S 3/8" x 32
27 0663 9182 01 1 O-RING. ... 24.99 x 3.53 90SH Nitrile
32 3176 6531 00 1 NIPPLE . .. UN 9/16 x UN 3/4
33 3176 6536 00 1 NIPPLE . .. 15/16"UN x 1 1/16"UN
34 3715 0589 00 3 ELBOW .. e UN11/16x11/16
35 3716 1581 00 1 NIPPLE . .. 7/16-20UN X9/16-18UN
37 3176 6535 00 1 NIPPLE . .. JIC 1.1/16 X UNF 7/8
40 3715 0585 00 1 ELBOW. ..o e 90 GRAD. UN 7/8 U x UN 7/8 |
41 3176 7868 03 1 PLUG .. UN 7/16"
43 0570 5010 40 1 NIPPLE . .. F50XS20-3/4
44 3176 6518 00 1 NIPPLE ... R1"x UN 1 1/16
45 3176 2131 00 1 NIPPLE . ..o UN 7/8 x R 3/4
46 3176 6591 00 1 TEE . o UN 1 1/16"
47 3176 6504 00 1 NIPPLE ... 11/16-12 3/4-16
48 3176 2930 00 1 NUT o e UN 1 1/16"
49 3176 6590 00 1 TEE . o UN 7/8 x UN 7/8
50 3176 7336 00 1 NIPPLE . . .o UN 3/4 x 7/8
60 3715 0189 00 1 CHAIN .. e L=0.3m
61 3176 4508 00 1 SWITCH .. e 0341.003.004 2 POLIG
62 3715 3840 00 2 RING. .. 20 MM
63 0301 2178 01 10 WASHER . ... 16 BRB 17 x 30 x 3
64 0147 1477 03 10 SCREW. ..o e M16x40 FZB M6S 16 x 40 DIN 933
65 3176 5535 00 1 TEE . o e UN 3/4" x UN 3/4"
66 3176 3060 00 1 ELBOW .. UN 3/4"
67 3176 6039 00 1 ELBOW .. e UN 1 5/16"-12
68 3176 6981 00 1 NIPPLE . ..o 3/4-16 UN x 7/8-14 UN

117



Power unit / Kraftaggregat, CAT Caterpillar + Parker pumps

Kraftaggregat / Groupe de puissance / Unidades de accionamiento / Centralina idraulico / Unidade de poténcia

3719 0040 44

51__
k]
62,61,60 /
64,63
Pos. 16
Pos. 17
Pos. 18
Pos. 69 T
Pos. 70 e
Pos. 71
Pos.72
Paos. 40
Pos. 49 Pos, 22
Pos. 50 h Pos. 26
Pos. 65 CT14 Pos. 24
Pos. 66 ; Pos. 34
Pos, 44 Pos. 21
Pos. 46 CT14
Pos. 47 CT14
Pos. 48 CT14

118



Power unit / Kraftaggregat, CAT Caterpillar + Parker pumps

Kraftaggregat / Groupe de puissance / Unidades de accionamiento / Centralina idraulico / Unidade de poténcia

3719 0040 44

Ref. No. Part No.

Qty.

Description

Notes

PN =

Nooapbw

10
11
12

13
14
15
16
17

18
19
20
21
22

24
26
32
33
34

35

40
43
44

46
47
48
49
50

60

62
63
64

65

67
68
69

70
71
72
73

3719 0034 53
3719 0034 56
3719 0040 18
3719 0040 41
3719 0048 53
3719 0040 42
3719 0048 54
3719 0040 43
3719 0048 43
3719 0048 41
3719 0048 42

3719 0031 95
0211 5161 84
3719 0025 16
0147 1363 03
0301 2344 00

0301 2394 00
0147 1550 03
3222 0940 01
0638 0547 00
0144 3365 03

0663 2111 37
0638 0545 00
0663 9205 00
0638 0527 00
0144 4001 96

0663 9191 01
0638 0500 02
0144 3366 03
0663 9191 01
3719 0030 91

0663 9188 01
0211 5288 00
0570 5000 10
3176 6537 00
3715 0589 00

3716 1581 00
3176 6301 00
3177 3046 00
0570 5010 40
3176 6518 00

3176 6591 00
3176 6504 00
3176 2930 00
3176 6590 00
3176 7336 00

3715 0189 00
3176 4508 00
3715 3840 00
0301 2178 01
0147 1477 03

3176 5535 00
3715 0585 00
3176 6039 00
3176 6981 00
3719 0040 39

0663 9191 01
0211 5328 00
3719 0040 40
3715 0584 00

T IR QU W VU I I QT QI G N

A Aa A AN W= = DN RN N Y BN N - ON =B BN r:;r:;—\oo—\

P T W E N G

—_
OQON ==

N Y

[N N

HOSE KIT, POWER UNITCS .......
PAKET - POWER U./CAT CS14&CT14
HYDRAULIC PUMP, 140+75+28 . ...
HYDRAULIC PUMP, MAIN PUMP . ..
PACKING KIT, MAIN PUMP .......
HYDRAULIC PUMP, MAIN PUMP . ..
PACKING KIT, MAIN PUMP........
HYDRAULIC PUMP, SERVICE PUMP
PACKING KIT, SERVICE PUMP . ....
PUMP REGULATOR ..............
PUMP REGULATOR ..............

SCREW ........ ... .o it
O-RING ............. it

O-RING ............. it

O-RING .............ooiiitt,

NIPPLE

NIPPLE . ...
NIPPLE . ...t

NIPPLE . ...t
NIPPLE . ...t

NUT .o
TEE ...

CHAIN ....... ...,

PARKER

P1, 140cc

P1, 140cc

P2, 75cc

P2, 75cc

P3, 28(33)cc/PVT15
P3, PVT15 33cc

P1

PVT15

UNF 3/8-24 L=25

M6S 10 x 30 1ISO4017
10 BRB 10.5 x 20 x 2

BRFB 21 x 37 x 3 FZB
M6S M20 x 45 FZB
90 DEG

2.1/2 SAE 3

U6S 1/2 UNC X 38 8.8

NITRIL 70 SHORE 68,26 X 3,563
2" SAE3 51 DIAM.72.24

56.74 x 3.53 70 GR

1.1/4 SAE 3 32 dia. 51.569 SAE J
U6S 7/16 UNC X 38 8.8 FZB

37.69 x 3.563 90 GR

1.1/4 SAE 6 32 DIAM. 54.8
U6S 1/2 UNC X 45 8.8
37.69 x 3.563 90 GR

SAE3 G1" BLACK

32.92 x 3.63

UC6S 3/8" x 32

UNF 9/16 - UNF 3/4
15/16"UN x 1 5/16"UN
UN 1116 x 1 1/16

7/16-20UN X9/16-18UN
UN 1 1/16"-UN 1 1/16
R3/4"-UN7/8"
F50XS20-3/4
R1"xUN11/16

UN 1 1/16"
11/16-12 3/4-16
UN 1 1/16"

UN 7/8 x UN 7/8
UN 3/4 x 7/8

L=0,3 M

0341.003.004 2 POLIG

20 MM

16 BRB 17 x 30 x 3

M16x40 FZB M6S 16 x 40 DIN 933

UN 3/4" x UN 3/4"

90 GRAD. UN 7/8 U x UN 7/8 |
UN 1 5/16"-12

3/4-16 UN x 7/8-14 UN

SAE3 R 1 1/4"

37.69 x 3.563 90 GR

UC6S UNC 7/16" x 38

G THREAD UT. G11/4 IN. G3/4
UN 9/16xUN 9/16

119



Power unit / Kraftaggregat, CAT Caterpillar

Kraftaggregat / Groupe de puissance / Unidades de accionamiento / Centralina idraulico / Unidade de poténcia

3719 0034 56

6 17,16,15

120



Power unit / Kraftaggregat, CAT Caterpillar

Kraftaggregat / Groupe de puissance / Unidades de accionamiento / Centralina idraulico / Unidade de poténcia

3719 0034 56

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes
- 3719 0040 16 1 POWER UNIT C6.6 COMPLETE .. ................
- 3719 0035 06 1 FUELHOSEKIT. ... CS14/CT14
- 3719 0034 57 1 PREFILTERKIT ...t e CAT CS14 & CT14
- 3719 0034 59 1 ELECTRICKIT ... CAT CS14 & CT14
1 3719 0031 93 1 DIESELENGINE ..... ... ... CAT C6.6-159kW
2 3719 0034 54 4 ISOLATOR RUBBER DAMPER . .. ................
9 0301 2358 00 8 WASHER . .. 12 BRB 13 x24 x 2.5
10 0147 1400 03 8 SCREW .. M6S 12 x 25
13 0147 1476 03 4 SCREW. . .o M16X35 FZB M6S 16 x 35
14 0301 2178 01 4 WASHER ... e 16 BRB 17 x 30 x 3
20 3176 6564 00 1 ELBOW. . oo R 1/2 x UN 3/4-16
21 3176 8270 00 1 NIPPLE . . .o UN 3/4" x R 3/8"
22 3719 0029 02 1 VALVE, FLOW CONTROL . . ..o 22L
23 3176 6512 00 1 NIPPLE . . . e R 3/8 - UN 3/4
24 3176 6515 00 1 NIPPLE . . . UN 7/8 xR 1/2
25 3176 6036 00 1 TEE . o UN 7/8 x UN 7/8
26 3176 6502 00 1 NIPPLE . UN 7/8" x UN 9/16"
27 3176 6616 00 1 NUT UN 7/8
28 0574 0255 11 1 HOSE ... L=400 6xR2 JIC 9/16-18
29 3176 6351 00 1 ELBOW .. R 1/4 x UN 9/16-18
- 3719 0031 74 1 MAINTENANCE KITCATC6.6. .. ..o oo (Original)
- 1 Primary AirCleanar...............iiiiieiniean..
- 1 Secondary Air Cleaner ............ ...
- 1 Oil Filter. . ..o e
- 1 Secondary Fuel Filter. . ......... ... ... ... .. .. ...
- 1 Primary Fuel Filter . . . ...... ... .. i it
- 1 Belt. . o
- 3719 0035 74 1 MAINTENANCE KIT CATC6.6/3FF . ... ............. (THREE FUEL FILTERS)
- 1 Primary Air Cleaner ........... .. ...
- 1 Secondary AirCleaner ...............ciuiiuan..
- 1 Oil Filter. . oo e e
- 1 Tertiary Fuel Filter ......... .. i
- 1 Secondary Fuel Filter. . ....... ... .. ... ... .. .. ...
- 1 Primary Fuel Filter . . . ...... ... .. i i
- 1 Belt. . oo

121



Power unit / Kraftaggregat, Air/Oil cooler / Olkiihler (Fittings)

Oljekylare / Refroidisseur d'huile / Refrigerador de aceite / Scambiatore de calore / Arrefecedore de oleo

3719 0029 27

122

b/ \\\\"

.4
il
53
)
;5
.6
5. 7
s. 8

Pos. 15
Pos. 16
Pos. 17
Pos. 18

\



Power unit / Kraftaggregat, Air/Oil cooler / Olkiihler (Fittings)

Oljekylare / Refroidisseur d'huile / Refrigerador de aceite / Scambiatore de calore / Arrefecedore de oleo

3719 0029 27
Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description
2 3176 6668 00 4 ELBOW .. 15/8 UN - 15/8 UN
3 3176 6690 00 1 TEE .o JIC 1.5/8X1.5/81RX1.5/8LS
4 3176 6643 00 1 NIPPLE ... R11/4" x 1 5/8"-12 UN
5 3176 6639 00 1 NIPPLE ... . e UN 1 5/8" x 7/8"
6 3176 6787 00 1 NUT
7 3176 6590 00 2 TEE . UN 7/8 x UN 7/8
8 3715 0585 00 2 ELBOW .. 90 GRAD. UN 7/8 U x UN 7/8 |
9 3176 6502 00 1 NIPPLE ... UN 7/8" x UN 9/16"
10 3176 6616 00 1 NUT.

11 3176 6515 00
12 3176 6351 00
15 3176 6513 00
16 3176 8270 00

_\_._\_._\
Z
T
T
—
m

UN 7/8 xR 1/2

R 1/4 x UN 9/16-18
UN 3/4 xR 1/2

UN 3/4" x R 3/8"

NIPPLE ...

17 3719 0026 82 VALVE, FLOW CONTROL ...t
18 3176 6512 00 1 NIPPLE ... R 3/8 - UN 3/4
21 3176 6564 00 1 ELBOW ... . R 1/2 x UN 3/4-16
25 3176 5535 00 1 TEE . UN 3/4" x UN 3/4"
26 3176 3060 00 1 ELBOW ...
Oil Cooler kit 3719 0025 56
- 3719 0035 54 1 HYD.MOTOR ... 8CC FOR OIL COOLER
............................................. LHC-044 & LHC-033
- 3719 0035 55 1 SUPPORT BEARING FOR HYD.M. 8CC..............
- 3719 0035 56 2 CONNECTION FOR HYD. MOTORS8CC .............
- 3719 0035 57 1 ELEMENT WITH BYPASS VALVE bbar..............
- 3719 0035 58 1 BYPASS VALVES bar ....................outt

123



Power unit / Kraftaggregat, Air/Oil cooler / Olkiihler (Fittings)

Oljekylare / Refroidisseur d'huile / Refrigerador de aceite / Scambiatore de calore / Arrefecedore de oleo

3719 0029 27

Pos. 1
Pos. 27
Pos. 2
Pos. 2

124



Power unit / Kraftaggregat, Air/Oil cooler / Olkiihler (Fittings)

Oljekylare / Refroidisseur d'huile / Refrigerador de aceite / Scambiatore de calore / Arrefecedore de oleo

3719 0029 27
Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes

1 3176 6673 00 2 ELBOW .. R1 1/4 x 1 5/8-12UN

2 3176 6668 00 4 ELBOW . . 15/8 UN -1 5/8 UN
19 3176 6640 00 1 NIPPLE ... 15/8-12/1 1/16-12
20 3176 2930 00 2 NUT. UN 1 1/16"
27 - T
40 3176 6505 00 1 NIPPLE ... . UN11/16 x 7/8
41 3715 0589 00 1 ELBOW .. UN 1116 x 11/16
42 3176 6591 00 1 TEE o UN 1 1/16"

125



Electrical wiring diagram

CAT C6.6 Start panel, Diesel

3719 0031 94

0

0y 8/ T =T
?OOOJJ ) D) i !
s ) SuiEEDECEN B2 87|08 3 x.z@

i 1t~
SRR AT KRR Ul '
SR8 \.w\ov\o\?%\%\n M 88/ B 8/

PR HALS
S S

405,592 <50
_,s..v“ms..v“.ss...\.\‘wa.&..».v&L @) O

OINIO ()

X08 TNV LNDBd X08 TINVJ 30ISNI

o O O O SR

(VS) YOSN3S &

O 0000 et

VOLLHOI Z4
e} (¥SZ) SNIOTH W3 L4
1 535H

L

= LS+

126



Electrical wiring diagram

CAT C6.6 Start panel, Diesel

3719 0031 94

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes

127



Electrical wiring diagram

CAT C6.6 Start panel, Diesel

3719 0031 94

0L X~

¢ L X-
eEB@SEIITINSBInES

O ol_O
) 0o o]0 T ()
() L10)o ol L 10O T ()
O OO [0 T O
SR T
O ol 10

(j C)O £l O@ C)
O IO o T )
(O OO 4ot T (O
) 0o o0 O
() L]COHo | JoC ) ()
O LIOoO] z[[Jot) w0
() [LIC)Ho ozl JOU ) el )
() (O all JoC ) al/()
(O L]Oo] ] o[ JoC) €
O L1OO s/ JOL ) 4()
(O []0Oo S JoC ) €0

I
128



Electrical wiring diagram

CAT C6.6 Start panel, Diesel

3719 0031 94

MOL LHOIT TYNE3LX3

MOL LHOIT TYNY3LX3

2 =
=] |_ (=]
R T X _ m
E0LH- _
e .y
0o - B B [23 ® X - o - 9
- = E0LX- = 0~ = - _ = X-
= X3 > & 13 2 -
_ A o
g Y 0
ng SLy - ™ mxv% X T 1 < 08siw % € ELZO (0 1o M »
Z0x- = - _ = 20 - -
LSY+ =} g lsv R
_ zexe'9 Boyy vz |2
g o [0}
EIETEE W ® o T S TR
D 5 g [ 27" .
[] h.( =~ m o = N < W
.|=OA o Z L | = [ V ]
G _
T g™ W T = LoLX-
[=]
LOLX- 5 W3 _ =
= Lolg- |_
.||||||||.._.Xu.
_‘XI  — — . + . . .+ .+ .+ s, . e+ .+ e+ .+ e, . = e . . FKI
- N i ﬂ
Z . _ HILIMS "NDJSIO A¥3LLVE " _ b
00LM : 2 00LM
_ .y S _
m o “_ “_ I _
I |
I |
_ I AYILLVE VNGILX | i
I | _
! I |
_I e — )

LSY+

129



Electrical wiring diagram

CAT C6.6 Start panel, Diesel

3719 0031 94

13A31 0
RNIVHIdWEL 110

d0LS AINIDU3WI

Lav1S

(3]

X NO

—

340

=

B0S-0E  75-0E

/
/
L

z

7

IS

0

-

-

24

[/

57 W]

/"

1]

W

> o & S & 3
] ] ¥ w N ]
m g ._hnm__m_ml__m pajy = ™ o W
& o 87 w X7
———— —— Y I_IAr.. w0l 2l
L Z “E A OEX 0o L b [ [N [
\0- g0 A bA-
LS¥+ 15-
[—— v|ﬁ 40
e )CE o=
) A 1 aoom Ay =
1g- LOLX- =
LSY+ 3
My/L U0 02
Em_zummmz -
s -
_ﬁ ks 4_
_ 03 _
! LoLg-
JOAYZ _ i _
M I T
momor| [V w8 S — ol aly =%
L : = zZ0L8- L0L8- = ,
- = =
[l ' o
n ) T | -
=
M b 2v| [V 05 od = : N iRl L ]
L £ < _ z0ls- LS _ < &
I z | IR 1w
| E
= 2
= =
[an] [an]
o D
& &

ISv+

130



Electrical wiring diagram

CAT C6.6 Start panel, Diesel

3719 0031 94

H3LIWMOT

(4d9)
T3 9N1d MO

Hd9

(4S5
IONFT0S LaY1S

~ ~ ~
o~ o =]
o ] ]
= = =
2 & 2
= 1 B
| |
R B =
F - L. i — . — — — — — =
m_ EOLD- _ VES 1 B
: : R Y (e —
S H s Y
_ _ _ MmoE Z0L4- _
SW 8 z L = L
. _ = _ ] LZLx- _ =
_ _ 3 _ LOLY- _ 2
! ! ! [ !
1
| | | - | s
i L] S D R =
| | | | n
: .} : :
_ S 4 [#4 _ _
| T a2 , |
_ | _ D) | _
! EEl 9 5 _3 b4 | 0 TL10HHL !
N 0C [ MOTEK
_ Wl oel e 7 6l | A3 _
i P £ - i
_ 100- 3 3 _ 1ok _
B W3 i ! !
———— -
I _ QIONIT0S i s Y _
__ LaVIS ! _
usS _ m
[i] _ z v WL _ - & 04 A El
L¥- = EZLX- = IX- £5-
3 Z0M- . 3
| N |
H | = .
_ - _
T
M —
& o)
= ~
= =
& &

LSY+

131



3719 0031 94

Electrical wiring diagram

CAT C6.6 Start panel, Diesel

S
¥
"~ -
=
B _I I_ [NOILY2INWWDD 3]
WS ¢ ; | c _
_ aum | g | o™ ,
S ¢ ; | - _
_ aum | E [ ne™~ ,
; | -
| T e
; ; | - _
0 ™ _ 6 El _ E _ T .
e ; | c _
2 - -
_ _ e |
i | - _
_ . e |
= L%
_ _ & 1
| _ - ﬁ
‘ ‘ = IX-
| @ P
[ W I —_—
_ o _ [3Awn doud woas!
| | | =
; | _
_ 7 _ = Tz \7 ,
_ £ _ _ HZAE- _
N s |
| -
W =] _ _
9
_ Ma/L I _ H :
|ﬂ.; _ _ |
_ Z014- : , =
; | HISHIS L _
| § — Iz =
Nv< ONI00D T _ = T i
404 LINN T04INGD _ 9, _ 5 _ S0 _
: Z301 &
m _I zZoL0- _l.|,|cm._ =
N X3 >
F] &

NV BNIT00J NOILdD
NE

132



Electrical wiring diagram

CAT C6.6 Start panel, Diesel

3719 0031 94

(70L8) HOSN3S LSVW

(EQLE) MOSN3S HIONIM

(9H) LHVYIS OL LIYM
- L4v1S 003

(SAL) ISN3S OVOT LDTd

(ZW/LAL) 3SNIS OV01

(EH) ONINGYM
HOSNIS LSYW
HOSN3S HINIM

(LH) O3LYAILDY
dO1S AINTHINI

(ZH) 13A31 10 MOT
RANLYYHIAWIL HIH

iz

bR

13

1 e
0 - _ E™ = _
: =
0AYZ _ S _
j 1 —— = 1
na i V| [Wodbkie ™ | mmm; =l CI Fmos.n‘ [ . ¢
= - = = - =
- = e = 0LE- 3 3 | |
2 _ X = 08 3 1x _ =
0 _ s _
J0A9Z _
=4 _ V5
[ ; e ; —
ng ba V[ [Whbwg "~ _ kS ua _ - [ o
S ! = IX- =
£ = £0L8- 3
S e o | P
ITES
[ o I_ _| I_ PO ASE-LL PO
1 ny
_ _ _ o _ @ 2 Twom X Rrryem
0 ] CeVINW. T i : %:wn ! 5 o H-
slos |3 [ B
S A Fioums aunssaud | 0 71
_ _ _ _ _ 08 LA i
. ENE 6
: 3 L | .
N 2\ U I O A U _ 8/ B/ v
= N N S =S S VR e B ) W W e Al
ZW/LAL- _ £0 9 —
A —I |_ @ = —l n |; 5 W a W o
—E — = - - 94-
POy A9Z-LL POID
el A
T e 2 |2
B 2z |3
Py A9Z-LL POIO
2 Sy 5]
hid T o
PoY ).Wt poig
X TR B
pid ]
=1
R 2 In 2 Iz
~ ~ ~ N ~
o £ & &
% w = N )
(=] oG [n] (=]

XY o

LSY+

133



Electrical wiring diagram

CAT C6.6 Start panel, Diesel

3719 0031 94

134

i: Bl ﬁ g f;
El L i (&)
m £l LOLM El 5
Y W 13 3,
& Y §
xLE G 5 5
(¥4 4| a3
N .
02 g I { 90LM g \0713
6l 4“ 1 A3u9
Ll Zl
it y——z
s —
L . L L
N ——
L . N Ly
s > > {2 ]
SOLM
! L (]
£ - > (2]
Y0LM
D - L ]
o E— —
4 4
Z Z
e — D S e
Z Z
'g’ ] LM [ g,
c Z
e Cw >———{ %
Z Z
l Z
9 :f“ — f 3
9 ELLM Vi
> Yy N/ Y S
5 5
0 £ £ £
8 —— : ]
a | lam ) Z X
x| 0 G 5 na

+EXT-0101

+EXT-R101

*EXT-S101EXT-S102+EXT-BIOT+EXT-BI0ZAEXT-KI01  +EXT-D103-1V2

+EXT-K102

-5 +EXT-0102

-VI/M2

+EXT-X103

+EXT-B103



Electrical wiring diagram

CAT C6.6 Start panel, Diesel

3719 0031 94

X101 X102
2l || |vo|= ||| 2|8 & — |
LIE|2|~ || |v|~ o |28~ — |

= 4
= S
= =
./ ./
L2~ | |v | |o | |28 1& —

10
40
20

H|F B || |~|m] o

+EXT-0101 +EXT-HI0

21
X
X

135



Electrical wiring diagram

CAT C6.6 Start panel, Diesel

3719 0031 94

EQUH-L1X3+

ZOIH-1X3+

f018-1%3+

BILM

o Lav] g T

EOLX-1X3+

Z0L0-1%3+

BLLLM

COL0-1X3+

o

-

ELULM

ELLLMEOLD-1X3+

A

50

N3

1A

oo

NI

b= 2

HOLX-1X3+

ZOL0-1x3+
o | H =~
G S
= =
u —
= =
M| — M|
] Y %] Y
S0L8-1X%3+ A

136



Electrical wiring diagram

CAT C6.6 Start panel, Diesel

3719 0031 94

137



Power unit / Kraftaggregat, Cummins + Rexroth

Kraftaggregat / Groupe de puissance / Unidades de accionamiento / Centralina idraulico / Unidade de poténcia

3719 0025 98

138

Pos. 14
Pos. 12
Pos. 15

Pos.
Pos.
Pos.

Pos. 43
Pos. 34

Pos. 22
Pos. 26
Pos. 24
Pos. 34
Pos. 44
Pos. 46 -CTI14
Pos. 47 - CTI14
Pos. 48 - CT14

Pos. 25
Pos. 26
Pos. 27
Pos. 40
Pos. 45
Pos. 49 - CT14
Pos. 50 - CT14




Power unit / Kraftaggregat, Cummins + Rexroth

Kraftaggregat / Groupe de puissance / Unidades de accionamiento / Centralina idraulico / Unidade de poténcia

3719 0025 98
Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes
- 3719 0034 53 1 HOSE KIT, POWERUNITCS ....................
1 3719 0025 04 1 POWERUNITCUMMINS ......... ..., (B)
2 3719 0031 00 1 HYDRAULIC PUMP, TRIPLE PUMP. ................
3719 0011 99 1 MAIN PUMP (B) vve e 140cc
3719 0031 90 1 MAIN PUMP (B) oo 71 cc
3719 0003 08 1 SERVICEPUMP (B) ...t 28cc
3719 0012 35 1 PUMP REGULATOR . . ... A10V0O140 SPARE FOR 3719001199
3719 0012 34 2 PUMP REGULATOR . ... e A10V028-110
3 3719 0025 15 1 COUPLING CENTAFLEX .. ... CUM.QSB5.9
4 0144 3290 03 8 SCREW . U6S 3/8 UNC x 38
5 3719 0025 16 1 FLANGE . ... e
6 0147 1364 03 12 SCREW . . M6S 10 x 35 1SO 4017
7 0301 2344 00 12 WASHER. . ... 10 BRB 10.5 x 20 x 2
8 0301 2394 00 4 WASHER. . .. e BRFB 21 x 37 x 3 FZB
9 0147 1550 03 4 SCREW . . M6S M20 x 45 FZB
10 3222 0940 01 1 SUCTION PIPE . . ... e 90 DEG
11 0638 0547 00 2 FLANGE . ... e HALF 2.1/2 SAE 3
12 0144 3365 03 8 SCREW . . UBS 1/2 UNC X 38 8.8
13 0663 2111 37 1 O-RING ... e NITRIL 70 SHORE 68,26 X 3,53
14 0638 0545 00 2 FLANGE HALF . .. ... 2" SAE3 51 DIAM.72.24
15 0663 9205 00 1 O-RING . .. e 56.74 x 3.63 70 GR
16 0638 0527 00 2 FLANGE HALF . .. ... 1.1/4 SAE 3 32 dia. 51.59 SAE J
17 0144 4001 96 4 SCREW . . UBS 7/16 UNC X 38 8.8 FZB
18 0663 9191 01 1 O-RING . .. e 37.69 x 3.63 90 GR
19 0638 0500 02 2 FLANGE HALF . .. ... 1.1/4 SAE 6 32 DIAM. 54.8
20 0144 3366 03 4 SCREW . . UBS 1/2 UNC X 45 8.8
21 0663 9191 01 1 O-RING ..o 37.69 x 3.563 90 GR
22 3719 0030 91 1 FLANGE . ... e SAE3 G1" BLACK P. O. 3719003065
24 0663 9188 01 1 O-RING . .. e 32.92 x 3.53
25 3719 0030 92 1 FLANGE . ... e SAE3 G3/4" P. O. 3719002907
26 0211 5288 00 8 CAP SCREW . ... e UC6S 3/8" x 32
27 0663 9182 01 1 O-RING .. 24.99 x 3.53 90SH Nitrile
32 3176 6531 00 1 NIPPLE ... e UN 9/16 x UN 3/4
33 3176 6536 00 1 NIPPLE ... e 15/16"UN x 1 1/16"UN
34 3715 0589 00 3 ELBOW .. UN11/16x 1 1/16
35 3716 1581 00 1 NIPPLE ... 7/16-20UN X9/16-18UN
37 3176 6535 00 1 NIPPLE .. JIC 1.1/16 X UNF 7/8
40 3715 0585 00 1 ELBOW .. e 90 GRAD. UN 7/8 U x UN 7/8 |
41 3176 7868 03 1 PLUG. . . e UN 7/16"
43 0570 5010 40 1 NIPPLE .. F50XS20-3/4
44 3176 6518 00 1 NIPPLE ... R1"x UN 1 1/16
45 3176 2131 00 1 NIPPLE .. UN 7/8 x R 3/4
46 3176 6039 00 1 ELBOW . . e UN 1 5/16"-12
68 3176 6981 00 1 NIPPLE .. 3/4-16 UN x 7/8-14 UN

139



Power unit / Kraftaggregat, Cummins + Parker pumps
Kraftaggregat / Groupe de puissance / Unidades de accionamiento / Centralina idraulico / Unidade de poténcia

3719 0040 45

140

Pos. 10
Pos. 11
Pos. 12
Pos. 13

Pos. 14
Pos. 12
Pos. 15

Pos. 16
Pos. 17
Pos. 18

£
(==

e
'

¥
Pos. 33
Pos. 46

-

-”t’;
= -
s

Pos. 35
Pos. 32
Pos. 68
Pos. 66

Pos. 19
Pos. 20
Pos. 21

Pos. 35
POs. 73

Pos. 22

Pos. 26
Pos. 24
Pos. 34
Pos. 44
Pos, 46 - CT14
Pos. 47 -CTI14
Pos. 48 - CT14

Pos. 43
Pos. 34

Pos. 69
Pos. 70
Pos. 71
Pos. 72
Pos. 40

Pos. 49 -CT14

Pos

.50-CT14



Power unit / Kraftaggregat, Cummins + Parker pumps

Kraftaggregat / Groupe de puissance / Unidades de accionamiento / Centralina idraulico / Unidade de poténcia

3719 0040 45
Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes
- 3715 3840 00 2 RING ..o 20 MM
- 3715 0189 00 1 CHAIN ..o e e e L=0.3 M
- 3176 4508 00 1 SWITCH. .o 0341.003.004 2 POLIG
- 0147 1477 03 10 SCREW .. M16x40 FZB M6S 16 x 40 DIN 933
- 0301 2178 01 10 WASHER . . . 16 BRB 17 x 30 x 3
- 3719 0034 53 1 HOSE KIT, POWERUNITCS .............c..oou...
1 3719 0025 04 1 POWERUNIT ... e CUMMINS+PARKER
2 3719 0040 18 1 HYDRAULICPUMPS ... ... .. i 140+75+28 PARKER
- 3719 0040 41 1 HYDRAULIC PUMP, MAIN PUMP. . ................ P1, 140cc
- 3719 0048 53 1 PACKING KIT, MAINPUMP ........ ... ...t P1, 140cc
- 3719 0040 42 1 HYDRAULIC PUMP, MAIN PUMP. . ................ P2, 75cc
- 3719 0048 54 1 PACKING KIT, MAINPUMP. .. ... ...t P2, 75cc
- 3719 0040 43 1 HYDRAULIC PUMP, SERVICEPUMP . .............. P3, 28(33)cc/PVT15
- 3719 0048 43 1 PACKING KIT, SERVICEPUMP ................... P3, PVT15 33cc
- 3719 0048 41 1 PUMP REGULATOR ... . et P1
- 3719 0048 42 1 PUMP REGULATOR ... ... i PVT15
3 3719 0025 15 1 COUPLING CENTAFLEX . ... CUM.QSB5.9
4 0144 3290 03 8 SCREW .. e U6BS 3/8 UNC x 38
5 3719 0025 16 1 FLANGE. . ...t
6 0147 1364 03 12 SCREW . M6S 10 x 35 ISO 4017
7 0301 2344 00 12 WASHER . ... e 10 BRB 10.5 x 20 x 2
8 0301 2394 00 4 WASHER . .. BRFB 21 x 37 x 3
9 0147 1550 03 4 SCREW .. e M6S M20 x 45 FZB
10 3222 0940 01 1 SUCTIONPIPE . ... 90 DEG
11 0638 0547 00 2 FLANGE HALF . .. ... s 2.1/2 SAE 3
12 0144 3365 03 8 SCREW .. e UBS 1/2 UNC X 38 8.8
13 0663 2111 37 1 O-RING ..o NITRIL 70 SHORE 68,26 X 3,53
14 0638 0545 00 2 FLANGE HALF ... . e 2" SAE3 51 DIAM.72.24
15 0663 9205 00 1 O-RING ..o 56.74 x 3.53 70 GR
16 0638 0527 00 2 FLANGE HALF . .. ... s 1.1/4 SAE 3 32 dia. 51.59 SAE J
17 0144 4001 96 4 SCREW .. e UBS 7/16 UNC X 38 8.8 FZB
18 0663 9191 01 1 O-RING ..o 37.69 x 3.563 90 GR
19 0638 0500 02 2 FLANGE HALF ... e 1.1/4 SAE 6 32 DIAM. 54.8
20 0144 3366 03 4 SCREW .. U6S 1/2 UNC X 45 8.8
21 0663 9191 01 1 O-RING ..o 37.69 x 3.563 90 GR
22 3719 0030 91 1 FLANGE. . ..o SAE3 G1" BLACK
24 0663 9188 01 1 O-RING ..o 32.92 x 3.53
26 0211 5288 00 4 CAP SCREW ... e e UC6S 3/8" x 32
32 0570 5000 10 1 NIPPLE. . .o UNF 9/16 - UNF 3/4
33 3176 6537 00 1 NIPPLE. . . 15/16"UN x 1 5/16"UN
34 3715 0589 00 3 ELBOW .. UN11/16x11/16
35 3716 1581 00 2 NIPPLE. . .o 7/16-20UN X9/16-18UN
37 3176 6301 00 1 NIPPLE. .. o UN 1 1/16"-UN 1 1/16
40 3177 3046 00 1 NIPPLE. . . R3/4"-UN7/8"
43 0570 5010 40 1 NIPPLE. . . F50XS20-3/4
44 3176 6518 00 1 NIPPLE. .. o R1"x UN 1 1/16
46 3176 6039 00 1 ELBOW ..t UN 1 5/16"-12
66 3715 0585 00 1 ELBOW .. e 90 GRAD. UN 7/8 U x UN 7/8 |
68 3176 6981 00 1 NIPPLE. . . 3/4-16 UN x 7/8-14 UN
69 3719 0040 39 1 FLANGE. . ...t SAE3 R 1 1/4"
70 0663 9191 01 1 O-RING ... e 37.69 x 3.63 90 GR
71 0211 5328 00 4 CAP SCREW ... UC6S UNC 7/16" x 38
72 3719 0040 40 1 BUSHING . ... e G THREAD UT. G11/4 IN. G3/4
73 3715 0584 00 1 ELBOW .. UN 9/16xUN 9/16

141



Power unit / Kraftaggregat, Cummins
Kraftaggregat / Groupe de puissance / Unidades de accionamiento / Centralina idraulico / Unidade de poténcia

3719 0025 04

23,24,25 10
23,24,26 \

17,18

1917186 |
14,16,30

17,18

142



Power unit / Kraftaggregat, Cummins

Kraftaggregat / Groupe de puissance / Unidades de accionamiento / Centralina idraulico / Unidade de poténcia

3719 0025 04

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes
1 3719 0025 02 1 DIESEL ENGINE, QSB5.9-C .........c.cvvuvunnn.. MAX. 2200rpm, 1800rpm ,158kW
- 3719 0035 47 1 OPPRESSIVE FAN .. ..o CUMMINS QSB 5.9
2 3719 0025 71 4 RUBBERDAMPER . . ... . ISOTATOR 200
3 3719 0025 72 2 RUBBERDAMPER . ... ..ot ISOTATOR 250
4 3719 0029 24 1 SKID e
5 3719 0029 26 2 FRAME . .. . e
6 3719 0029 40 2 SUPPORT ..ot
7 3719 0029 25 1 ROOF. .
8 3719 0029 39 1 FRONT PLATE . ..o
9 3719 0029 45 1 BRACKET ..ottt
10 3719 0031 27 1 SECTION PIPEKIT .. oot
- 0147 1477 03 10 SCREW . . M16x40 FZB M6S 16 x 40 DIN 933
- 0301 2178 01 10 WASHER. . .. e 16 BRB 17 x 30 x 3
14 0301 2358 00 30 WASHER. . .. e 12 BRB 13 x 24 x 2.5
15 0147 1403 03 6 SCREW . . M6S 12 x 40
16 0147 1400 03 24 SCREW .. M6S 12 x 25
17 0301 2344 00 22 WASHER. . .o 10 BRB 10.5 x 20 x 2
18 0147 1360 03 22 SCREW . . M10x20 FZB M6S 10 x 20
19 3718 0009 25 7 LIST .
23 0291 1110 00 10 LOCK NUT .o e M8 LM6M
24 0301 2335 00 10 WASHER. . .. e 8 BRB 8.4 x 16 x 1.6 SS
25 0147 1325 03 2 SCREW . . M8X25 FZB M6S 8 x 25
26 3716 2439 00 4 DAMPENER ... ...
30 3719 0031 09 1 BRACKET ..ottt e e
- 0147 1325 03 2 SCREW .. M6S 8 x 25
- 3719 0029 74 1 EXHAUSTKIT ..o
- 3719 0029 77 1 PRE FILTERKIT ..o
- 3719 0029 76 1 RELAY KIT .ot
- 3719 0029 64 1 CABLE. ..o e CS14 - CONTROL PANEL, L =3.6m

143



Power unit / Kraftaggregat, Cummins
Kraftaggregat / Groupe de puissance / Unidades de accionamiento / Centralina idraulico / Unidade de poténcia

3719 0035 95

144



Power unit / Kraftaggregat, Cummins

Kraftaggregat / Groupe de puissance / Unidades de accionamiento / Centralina idraulico / Unidade de poténcia

3719 0035 95
Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes
4 3719 0029 63 1 CONTROL PANEL. ...ttt CUMMINS/QSB5.9
164 0277 1308 00 4 CAPNUTMBFZBISEA ... ..
165 0301 2321 00 8 WASHER . .. BRFB 6.4 x 125 x 1.5
166 0291 1128 15 4 LOCK NUT. .o e e M6 HOG fzb 1ISO 7040
167 3715 7036 00 4 DAMPENER. . . .. M6

145



Electrical wiring diagram

Cummins QSB 5.9 Start panel, Diesel

3719 0029 63

X0 713Nvd LNOad

XO8 TINYd 3AISNI

146



Electrical wiring diagram

Cummins QSB 5.9 Start panel, Diesel

3719 0029 63

Pos.nr AC nr Megnr Qty Description ..................... Type, data
F3,F4 130148 2 FUSE HOLDER 5x20 FOR PANEL ............ 5x20

F4 135013 T FUSE. ... ... 3.15A 5x20

F3 135018 T FUSE ... ... 10A 5x20

813023 1 PANEL DIESEL START Cummins............. 24VDC

K1,K2 3718 0401 92 934023 2  RELAY (PLUGIN) ................ 16A 24VDC 1-SW. CON
K1,K2 3718 0401 92 934025 2 RELAYSOCKET.................. 8-PIN 1-2 SW. CON
H1,H2 943067 2 LEDLAMPREDM14...... ... ... 24VDC
S2,S3 3217 0010 72 943320 2 ADAPTORFORZB................

S2 3217 0012 00 943342 1 PUSHBUTTON .................. BLACK

S3 3217 0012 11 943369 1 TURNINGHANDLE .............. 2-STATE

147



Electrical wiring diagram

Cummins QSB 5.9 Start panel, Diesel

3719 0029 63

NOILdO NOILJO
g = =
a3LVYAILDY
dOLS ADNIDNIW3 Nx@;
73A3T IO A0
JANLYEIAWIL HOIH %
ZH Zw_Mwux
r: ]
2l Zl
NOILINSI 1 i FRCT] mL\mm zu_t.\:a W ..q__#/,s
s 1S hwmm vm&w
0 i
9N1d ¥3M0d Nid 9
il SO
(NOILdO) _ W
Y3LIN MO —
I Nd M3A HIMDD ik Ad 034
13A3T 10 = ) @ ) ﬂ )
FaN1lva3dW3il 110 vl w 9 Z 3% 8§ S 3
A 98 g5
: A
dOlS AIJNIDFW3 VLW E a.u ¢ o Sw 7t
%] FAY ] 1S3
e (—
MOZ LHOIT YN33LX3 EaR
2
MOZ LHOIT TYNY3ILX3 i < T )
LOLH ES
b gut
T A
[T} .H_mn
- (3]
IR = zlzlg
NOLLYEN9IANOD M3IN HLIM LI00-ET-2€ ONIMVAT AHJANW
A3ILIINNDOD CIS) HILIMS M3IN 0L ONIOCHO23V <18) HILIMS M3

148



Electrical wiring diagram

Cummins QSB 5.9 Start panel, Diesel

3719 0029 63

7
ST o n . S
= u_l.slH_m\_,L_ __IIJQ|I
I AJdD [ 6l
ON1d TYNIIS Nid LE
wyo L'E
d3ILY3IH N34 _|HHDUU_1 > o T
|
__ 1L | _
| 5S¢ Pay E
|
|
|
— “ _l |||||||||||||||||||||||
HILIMS | _
" [
6 | m
VH | | g
| |
B AY13Y 3 ™M |
AIIV3IH N34 £z 98]_Js8 | L
(1A LU i
A L 4 J J
1X43 1X4
s 2 15

d3193H N34 NOILd4O

149



Electrical wiring diagram

Cummins QSB 5.9 Start panel, Diesel

3719 0029 63

NV4 ONIT009
d04 LINN "1081NOJ

14

N¥4 ONITO0D NOILdO

e e - e -
i ¢ | | NOLYINWWOD 3d |
! _ _ T @
_ ! ! ng !
_ I _ _
_ _ I _
_ I I _ . _
g 6 ) _ _ E !
g ! _ ! ¢ !
S ] I _ 8 _
| _ _ _
_ I | NO - [
_ | D Lo
" " 2 1X3
@ ! _ [nf
_ d -
i W B r -1
i o i | 3IATVA dONd MOAH |
_ i _ _
_ _ _ _
| Y I _ v [
I € i _ £0VA _
_ _ _ _
i Z i _ _
_ BE _ _
i ol G _ _
| 9 | | |
| Mo/ i i i
| I | _ HOSN3S dW3L |
! Zoly u :
i i | _
_ 8 _ Iz _
i Sl I [ [
_ 9. _ @ _ sol8
_ Al i B _ _
i zoa i _ _
= e - I - _
mm 1X3 1X3 mm

150



151



Hydraulicpump / Seal kit

Seal kit / Dichtungssatz / Tatningssats

152



Hydraulicpump / Seal kit

Seal kit / Dichtungssatz / Tatningssats

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes

- 3719 0004 29 27 =71 I [ 28 cc motor (A10V)

1 - 1 BABSL 26x35x6

2 - 1 148x2.5 N80

3 - 4 13x2 N80

4 - 3 PRP 011" 7,65x1,78" N90
5 * - 1 PRP 012" 9,25x1,78" N90
6 * - 1 PRP 013 10,82x1,78" N70
7* - 2 PRP 026" 31,47x1,78" N70
8 - 1 SAFETY RING ..o J 35x1,56

9 - 6 USIT-RING U ..cooiiirieieeeereneee 9,3x13,3x1,0

- 3717 0005 59 SEAL KIT ... e e e 71 cc motor (A10V)

1 - 1 SHAFT SEAL ..ot BABSL

2 - 1 O-RING e 195 X2,5 N80

3 - 4 O-RING oo 17 X2 N80

4 - 3 O-RING ..... PRP 011' 7,65X1,78' N90
5 * - 1 O-RING ..... PRP 026' 31,47X1,78' N70
6 * - 1 O-RING ..... PRP 012' 9,25X1,78' N90
7* - 2 O-RING ............ PRP 016' 15,60X1,78' N90
8 - 1 SAFETY RING .. 52X2 DIN 984

9 - 6 USIT-RING ...... U 9,3X13,3X1,0

- 3719 0008 49 SEAL KIT ... 140 cc motor (A10V)

1 - 1 SHAFT SEAL ..ot BABSL 0,5 50x72x7

2 - 1 O-RING ..ot 230x2,5 N80

3 - 4 O-RING ..ottt 21x2,5 N80

4 - 10 O-RING ..t PRP 012" 9,25x1,78" N90
5 * - 4 O-RING ..o PRP 019 20,35x1,78" N90
8 - 1 SAFETY RING ...oooiiiiieeeeeie e 72x2,5 DIN 984

* Included in the kits but not used on our motor.

153



Hydraulic Diagram CS14

Hose list

9844 0008 46

Pos.

Part No.

Hose Dia. Hose type.

Length. (mm)

End A.

End B.

3V1EA2
3V1EB2
3V1EA3

WPREL
WPG
WPG-10
WPP2
WPP2-10
WPP1
WPWD
WPP1

3C1DR

0P4P
0P4S

OP1DR
OP2DR
OP3DR
0P3S
0P2S

0P1S

0P3SC
0P2SC
0P1SC

3V1AB
3V1AA
3V1BB
3V1BA
3V1CA

3V1CB
3V1DB
3V1DA
3V3HB2
1CVDR

1VCFDA
1VCFDB
1VAWLB
1TVAWLA
1DMDR

1vDDMB
1VDDMA
T4B

T5

T8

T7
2WPP
T6
3V11DR
3V8RH
3V12A2

154

3719 0029 12

0574 1526 14
0574 1526 15
0574 1526 13
0627 5100 14
0661 1026 00

3719 0030 81

37157817 01
3176 5223 00
3176 7644 00
3715 7327 09
37157327 05
3715 7327 06
37157817 01
0603 4200 43

3719 0030 82
3176 6854 00
3719 0030 83

0574 3030 11
0574 3032 11

3719 0030 84

0574 0072 41
0574 0072 40
0574 0072 40
0075 5005 60
0075 5005 62

0075 5005 61
0347 6200 12
0347 6132 14
0347 6200 27

3719 0030 86

3176 7186 00
3176 7186 00
3176 6856 00
3176 6856 00
3176 6860 00

3176 6860 00
0574 0069 26
0574 0069 26
0574 0319 11
0574 0320 11

0574 0068 99
0574 4543 11
0574 3527 11
0574 0073 33
0574 1254 59

0574 1251 93
0574 1251 92
0574 0063 06
0574 2288 11
3176 6862 00

0574 3573 11
0574 3565 11
0574 1289 11
3176 6337 00
0574 0064 11
0574 1251 87

FRAME HOSE KIT

1/4"
1/4"
1/4"
3/8"
3/8"

1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
4280-01-06
5601-01-06

TRIDO HOSE KIT

3/4"
1/4"
1/4"
1"

qn

qn
3/4"
1.1/4"

1/4"

1101-00-12 EGEFLEX 1
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1101-00-16 EGEFLEX 1
1101-00-16 EGEFLEX 1
1101-00-16 EGEFLEX 1
1101-00-12 EGEFLEX 1

950
1400
370

1500
5000
4000
4 600
3700
15 000
1500

7022-16-20 Fitting G1xNPT1 1/4
OIL COOLER HOSE KIT

1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2

HYDR. TANK HOSE KIT

3/4"
3/4"

1101-00-12 EGEFLEX 1
1101-00-12 EGEFLEX 1

POWER UNIT HOSE KIT

qn
3/4"
3/4"
1.1/4"
on

3"
40-46
60-66
81-91

1438-00-16 SAE 100 R4
1438-00-12 SAE 100 R4
1438-00-12 SAE 100 R4
1438-00-20 SAE 100 R4
1438-00-32 SAE 100 R4

1438-00-48 SAE 100 R4
5565-00-45
5565-00-65
5567-00-90

FINAL ASSY HOSE KIT

1/4"
1/4"
1/4"
1/4"
1/4"

1/4"
1/4"
1/4"
1/4"
1/4"

qn
qn

3/4"
3/4"
3/4"

qn
qn

3/8"
172"
172"

3/4"
3/4"
3/8"
3/8"
3/8"
1/4"

1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2

1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2

1015-00-16 DELTAFLEX
1015-00-16 DELTAFLEX
1015-00-12 DELTAFLEX
1015-00-12 DELTAFLEX
1101-00-12 EGEFLEX 1

1015-00-16 DELTAFLEX
1015-00-16 DELTAFLEX
1102-00-06 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-08 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-08 EGEFLEX 2

1015-00-12 DELTAFLEX
1015-00-12 DELTAFLEX
1102-00-06 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-06 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-06 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2

600

2600
3 000

600
600
600
175
250

210

9 800

10 200
10 050
4 500
4 200
700

2300
4700
4400
2200
5800
11 200

JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR

Water, G 3/4"-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
Water, G 1"-IR
WATER, G 1"-IR
Water, G 1"-IR
Water, G 3/4"-IR

JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR

JIC, UN 1.1/16-12-IR
JIC, UN 1.1/16-12-IR

JIC, UN 1.5/16-12-IR
JIC, UN 1.1/16-12-IR
JIC, UN 1.1/16-12-IR
None
None

None

Hose clip (2 pieces)
Hose clip (2 pieces)
Hose clip (2 pieces)

JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR

JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR

JIC, UN 1.5/16-12-IR
JIC, UN 1.5/16-12-IR
JIC, UN 1.1/16-12-IR
JIC, UN 1.1/16-12-IR
JIC, UN 1.1/16-12-IR

JIC, UN 1.5/16-12-IR
JIC, UN 1.5/16-12-IR
JIC, UNF 3/4-16-IR
JIC, UNF 7/8-14-IR
JIC, UNF 7/8-14-IR

JIC, UN 1.1/16-12-IR
JIC, UN 1.1/16-12-IR
JIC, UNF 3/4-16-IR
JIC, UNF 3/4-16-IR
JIC, UNF 3/4-16-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR

4280-06-04 Banjo 3/8"
4280-06-04 Banjo 3/8"
4280-06-04 Banjo 3/8"

None

JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
Water, G 1"-IR
WATER, G 1"-IR
Water, G 1"-IR
None

JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR

JIC, UN 1.1/16-12-IR
JIC, UN 1.1/16-12-IR

JIC, UN 1.5/16-12-IR
JIC, UN 1.1/16-12-IR
JIC, UN 1.1/16-12-IR
None
None

None

JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR

JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR

JIC, UN 1.5/16-12-IR
JIC, UN 1.5/16-12-IR
JIC, UN 1.1/16-12-IR
JIC, UN 1.1/16-12-IR
JIC, UN 1.1/16-12-IR

JIC, UN 1.5/16-12-90B
JIC, UN 1.5/16-12-90B
JIC, UNF 3/4-16-IR
JIC, UNF 7/8-14-IR
JIC, UNF 7/8-14-IR

JIC, UN 1.1/16-12-IR
JIC, UN 1.1/16-12-IR
JIC, UNF 3/4-16-IR
JIC, UNF 3/4-16-IR
JIC, UNF 3/4-16-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR



Hydraulic Diagram CS14

Hose list

9844 0008 46

Pos.

Part No.

Hose Dia. Hose type.

Length. (mm)

End A.

End B.

3V12B2
3VIFA
3V1FB
3V1EA1
3V1EB1

1VBMHB
1VBMHA

0P3P2
1MHDR
3V10CH
3V3DM
3V3FD3

3V3FD2
3V3DR2
3C1DR
0P2P1
oP1P

0P3P1
0P2LS
O0P1LS2
1VBDR2
3V3FD4

3C2DR
OP3P3
T10

3V2DR

3V3HB1
3V3FD1
0P3P16
0P3P7

0P3P12

0P3P6
0P3P5
0P2P2
0P2MMP
3V12A1

3V12B1
0P3P4
T5A6
TS5A7
T5A12

T5A16
3V7A
OP1LS1
T4A
2WPLS

2MMLS
3V16A
3V16B
2MMBP
3V10BR
1VBDR1
3V21DR

3719 0030 86

0574 0304 11
3176 6857 00
3176 6857 00
0574 0272 11
3176 6976 00

0574 0070 79
0574 0070 79
0574 1251 95
0574 1251 94
0574 1251 96

0574 0064 63
0574 2274 11
0574 1254 60
0574 0000 37
0574 0272 11

0574 0319 11
3176 6976 00
3176 6854 00
0574 3524 11
0574 0507 12

0574 0066 72
3176 5221 00
0574 0071 51
0574 1272 11
3176 5687 00

0574 0260 11
3176 5682 00
0574 2280 11
0574 2273 11

3719 0030 87

3176 5679 00
3176 5679 00
0574 0256 11
3176 7457 00
3176 7449 00

0574 0067 98
3176 6486 00
0574 1257 11
0574 1269 11
3176 5220 00

3176 5220 00
3176 5864 00
3176 5687 00
3176 6854 00
0574 0255 11

3176 6854 00
3176 7457 00
0574 1260 11
3176 6486 00
0574 0274 11

0574 0256 11
0574 0255 11
0574 0255 11
3176 3733 00
3176 6976 00
3176 5679 00
3176 5679 00

FINAL ASSY HOSE KIT (continues)

1/4"
1/4"
1/4"
1/4"
1/4"

1
'

1.1/4"
1.1/4"
1.1/4"

3/8”
112"
1/4"
1/4"
1/4"

1/4"
1/4"
1/4"
3/4”
I

172"
1/4"
172"
3/8"
1/4"

1/4"
3/8"
172"
172"

1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2

1015-00-16 DELTAFLEX
1015-00-16 DELTAFLEX
1009-00-20 EN 853-1SN
1009-00-20 EN 853-1SN
1009-00-20 EN 853-1SN

1102-00-06 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-08 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2

1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1015-00-12 DELTAFLEX

1106-03-16 KAPPAFLEX 3

1102-00-08 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2

1104-03-08 KAPPAFLEX 2

1102-00-06 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2

1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-06 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-08 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-08 EGEFLEX 2

CONTROL PANEL HOSE KIT

1/4"
1/4"
1/4"
1/4"
1/4"

1/4"
1/4"
3/8”
3/8”
114"

1/4"
1/4"
114"
1/4"
1/4"

1/4"
1/4"
3/8"
1/4"
1/4"

114"
1/4"
1/4"
3/8”
114"
174"
1/4"

1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2

1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-06 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-06 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2

1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2

1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-06 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2

1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-06 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2
1102-00-04 EGEFLEX 2

11 000
3200
3200
1500
2000

1800
1800
3 100
2900
4 800

4100
1700
10 700
10 500
1500

5400
2000
600

1700
2300

1250
1800
3 600
1500
900

650

3 000
2 600
1600

500

JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR

JIC, UN 1.5/16-12-IR
JIC, UN 1.5/16-12-IR
JIC, UN 1.5/8-12-IR
JIC, UN 1.5/8-12-IR
JIC, UN 1.5/8-12-IR

JIC, UNF 3/4-16-IR
JIC, UNF 7/8-14-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR

JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UN 1.1/16-12-IR
JIC, UN 1.5/16-12-IR

JIC, UNF 7/8-14-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 7/8-14-IR
JIC, UNF 3/4-16-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR

JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 3/4-16-IR
JIC, UNF 7/8-14-IR
JIC, UNF 7/8-14-IR

JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR

JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 3/4-16-IR
JIC, UNF 3/4-16-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR

JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR

JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 3/4-16-IR

JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR

JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 3/4-16-IR

JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR

JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR

JIC, UN 1.5/16-12-IR
JIC, UN 1.5/16-12-IR
JIC, UN 1.5/8-12-IR
JIC, UN 1.5/8-12-IR
JIC, UN 1.5/8-12-IR

JIC, UNF 3/4-16-IR
JIC, UNF 7/8-14-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR

JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UN 1.1/16-12-IR
SAE6, 1.1/4"-45B

JIC, UNF 7/8-14-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 7/8-14-IR
JIC, UNF 3/4-16-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR

JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 3/4-16-IR
JIC, UNF 7/8-14-IR
JIC, UNF 7/8-14-IR

JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR

JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 3/4-16-IR
JIC, UNF 3/4-16-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR

JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR

JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 3/4-16-IR

JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR

JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 3/4-16-IR

JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR

155



Hydraulic Diagram CS14

Hose list

9844 0008 46

Pos.

Part No.

Hose Dia. Hose type.

Length. (mm)

End A.

End B.

3GFD
1GP
3GHB
3GRH
3V1P3

156

3719 0030 97

3715 6776 00
3716 0195 00
3715 6776 00
37156776 00
3716 0195 00

PRESSURE GAUGE HOSE KIT CS

1/4"
1/4"
1/4"
1/4"
1/4"

312-9/16-9/16-04
312-9/16-9/16-04
312-9/16-9/16-04
312-9/16-9/16-04
312-9/16-9/16-04

1000
400
1000
1000
400

JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR

JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IRGFD
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IRGP1
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IRGHB
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IRGRH
JIC, UNF 9/16-18-IR1V2



Hydraulic Diagram CS14

Hose list

9844 0008 46

157



Flush pump / Spilpump

Spolpump / Bomba de inyeccion / Pompe d’injection

3719 0031 25

25
19 23 24
& (=]
WPPREL
A\
—— —
33 32 20 2122 15 2
—
©
12
5

158

1

WPG 27

26 30,2928

WPP2 34
13,11

Water Pressure Gauge
at the Contrel Panel

1- Lossen this fitting 8,10
31 6 4 3
7 !
=3 =
-]
2WPP e
L 10,7

9,11

103,104 101




Flush pump / Spilpump

Spolpump / Bomba de inyeccion / pompe d’injection

3719 0031 25

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes
0686 3718 01 1 PLUG ..ot G 3/8" ED VSTI R 3/8-ED
- 0574 0071 76 1 HOSE ... 3/8" L=600
1 8492 0208 16 1 FLUSH PUMP .....cooiiiiiiiiniiicee 140
2 3718 0401 64 1 FRAME ...
3 3716 5897 00 1 FLANGE.........ccioiiinineieirenesee
4 3716 5887 00 1 FLANGE......ooieeeeeeeeere e
5 3716 5899 00 1 COUPLING ..ot
6 3716 5898 01 1 HYDRAULIC MOTOR ......ccoeovreirirnne 102CC FIXED
7 0144 3363 03 3 SCREW ...t U6S 1/2 UNC x 32
8 0147 1400 03 4 SCREW ..ot M6S 12 x 25
9 0144 3447 03 2 SCREW ... U6S UNC 5/8 x 38
10 0301 2358 00 7 WASHER ..ottt 12BRB 13 x 24 x 2.5
11 0301 2378 00 5 WASHER ..ottt 16 BRB 17 x 30 x 3
12 0211 1402 00 4 CAP SCREW.. MC6S 12 x 35
13 0144 3445 03 3 SCREW.....coecvrune. UNC 5/8 x 32
14 3715 7643 80 1 SAFETY VALVE
15 3716 5655 80 1 PRESSURE TRANSMITTER
16 3715 7342 00 1 NIPPLE. ...t R 1"- 1 1/4 NPTF
17 3715 7341 00 1 NUT ........
18 0663 9186 00 1 O-RING... 29.75 x 3.53
19 0606 0000 38 1 NIPPLE.... G 3/4"UFXG 3/4"UF 90STB 7204-12-12
20 0606 0000 08 1 NIPPLE. ...t G 1"UF X G 1"UF 90STB 7204-16-16
21 0606 0000 05 1 NIPPLE. ...t G 1"UF X G 1"IR 7008-16-16
22 0661 1049 00 1 SEAL WASHER ... TREDO 23
23 3176 6352 00 1 R 3/8" x UN 9/16"
24 3176 5427 00 1 UN 9/16" x UN 9/16"
25 3176 5429 00 1 UN 9/16"-18
26 0606 0000 17 1 NIPPLE G 1"UF X UF X UF TSTB 7413-16-16
27 3176 6516 00 2 NIPPLE.... R 1/2-UN 1 1/16
28 3176 6591 00 1 TEE ......... UN 1 1/16"
29 3176 6504 00 1 NIPPLE 11/16-12 3/4-16
30 3176 2930 00 1 NUT ........ UN 1 1/16"
31 3176 6511 00 1 NIPPLE. ...ttt UN 3/4 xR 1/4
32 0560 1310 00 1 ELBOW .. R2" x KR2" 90 GR RSK 1271535
33 3715 7338 00 1 NIPPLE R2" x R2"
34 3715 0589 00 2 ELBOW UN11/16x 11/16
- 3715 7431-90 1 SPARE PART KIT .o
- 3716 6625 00 1 DISC VALVE ASSY. ... 1 valve
- 3716 6625 90 1 DISC VALVEKIT......... 6 valves
- 0686 3718 01 1 PLUG ..... ... G 3/8"EDVSTIR 3/8-ED
- 0574 0071 76 1 HOSE ..o 3/8" L=600
3719 0031 39 (0703 T T Cs10, CS14
101 3719 0030 70 1 FLOW METER .....cooiiiiiirinisecees DN25 (1") DN25 (1"), PADDLE TYPE, PN64, 4-20mA
102 3719 0030 68 1 FLOW METER DISPLAY .....cccccvvvveeene
103 3715 7550 00 1 NIPPLE. ...ttt G1"xG1"
104 0661 1049 00 2 SEAL WASHER ... TREDO 23
105 0606 0000 05 1 NIPPLE. ...ttt G 1"UF X G 1"IR 7008-16-16

159



Flush pump / Spilpump

Spolpump / Bomba de inyeccion / Pompe d’injection

8492 0208 16

DISC VALVE KIT Werkzeuge

3716 6625 00/90

Seat, Valbre
B — Dusc and Spring Assembly

C — Valve »eat
D — Seap Ring

A

160



Flush pump / Spilpump

Spolpump / Bomba de inyeccion / pompe d’injection

8492 0208 16

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Bezeichnung Notes
1 3715 7443-00 1 Valve housing ...cccccvcveveiviencniieescieesns Ventilgehause ......ccccvveevcieeiiiieninnns
2 3715 7404-00 3 ValVe COVEN ..o Ventildeckel.......
3 3715 7440-00* 6 Ball..ooieee e Kugel..............
4 3715 7441-00* 6 Valve seat.....ccoceeiiieee e Ventilsitz .
5 3715 7428-00 3 PlUNGEr CUP .vveiiiiieccieeeeiee e (0] | 011 o TSRS
6 3715 7430-00 3 WWASKET i ettt bt
7 3715 7367-00 3 NUL e Mutter ......cccoeenneen.
8 3715 7427-00* 3 Cylinder Seal.....ccccccevvcieiiiieeeciiee e, Zylinder Dichtung ... 2 3/4"
9 3715 7361-00 3 NUL e Mutter ......cccoeenneen.
10 3715 7431-00* 3 Cylinder ..o AV Lo To =1 PP U RPN
11 3715 7435-00 3 Cylinder head......ccoceiiiiiiiiiiieceee Zylinderkopf .....cccoceviieniieneeeee,
12 3715 7432-00* 6 Cylinder gasket........cccvvvervvnniiiniennnenne Zylinderdichtung.
13 3715 7436-00* 3 Dichtung ......c.......
14 3715 7405-00* 3 Dichtung ....cccocvvieeinenne
15 3715 7424-00 3 Kreuzkopf e Stange .......cccecevvveennne
16 3715 7434-00 3
17 3715 7437-00 3
18 3715 7414-00 1
19 3715 7422-00 3
20 3715 7439-00 2
21 3715 7438-00 6 StUd . BOIZEN
22 3715 7442-00 6 Stud . BOlZzENd
23 3715 7411-00 2 Lagergehause...
24 3715 7416-00 2 Dichtung ...........
25 3715 7412-00 2 Dichtung ..cocceeieeiieeeeeee e
26 3715 7387-00 1 Verschlusskappe ......coccevvveeiiceneinnnns
27 3715 7448-00 3 Dichtung ....c.c......
28 3715 7445-00 1 Pumpengehéause.
29 3715 7450-00 1 Dichtung ....c.c......
30 3715 7451-00 1 Abdeckung ......cccceiiiiiiiiiiiieee
31 3715 7433-00 3 NUL e MU .o
32 3715 7447-00 3 Sleeve........ HUlse ..cococvveennes
33 3715 7417-00 3 Piston rod.. Kolbenstange ...
34 3715 7421-00 6 Bearing....... Lager......ccoveene
35 3715 7407-00 1 Crankshaft .......ccooviieiiiiicecee Kurbelwelle
36 3715 7408-00 1 Drive shaft......cccoeiiiiiiiiiecceeeee Ritzelwelle ....occooveiiiiiiiieeecee
37 3715 7446-00* 6 Plunger rod seal .......ccccceveriiiiiiiiiennns Kolbenstangendichtung ..
38 3715 7413-00 5 ShiM i Beilagscheibe.......ccccuuee.
39 3715 7415-00 1 COVEN it Abdeckung .......
40 3715 7406-00 1 Cover plate.....ccceeceeeeiciee e Abdeckung .....ccoccveeeiiiee e
41 0544 2162-00 3 Lub.nipple Schmiernippel.....ccccevveeiiiiecciieeces H1 KR 1/8”
42 3715 7425-00 6 Screw......... Schraube ..........
43 0502 2108-00 2 Ball bearing.. Kugellager .....cooieeieenieieeeeeeee 6208
44 0268 3108-00 6 Hex. Nut Mutter ......... ...UBM 1/2"UNC
46 0144 3363-03 12 SCIEW ..ttt Schraube ..o UBS 1/2" UNC x 32
47 0144 3360-03 18 SCIEW ..ttt Schraube ..o, UBS 1/2” UNC x 19
48 3715 7449-00 2 PlUug.ccviiiei e Stopfen ...
49 0268 3110-00 8 NUL e MUEET . U6M 5/8”
51 3715 7396-00 3 O-FING cererieerereeeese e O-ring...
52 3715 7409-00 2 Bearing ....coccuveeeiii i [ T =Y PSP Bean 1101176
53 3715 7410-00 2 Bearing ....cccoeiiiiiiie e Lager ..o Bean 1177474
54 3715 7418-00 3 BUShiNg ..o Hulse....
55 3715 7419-00 6 BOIt e Bolzen .....
56 3715 7926-00 1 {4 LU SN STOPTeN v 11/4" NPT
57 3715 7927-00 2 PlUug.ccviiiei e Stopfen .. 2" NPT
58 3715 7452-00 1
59 3715 7337-00 1
60 3715 7420-00 6
61 3715 7453-00 1 WErkZeuge .....coevveenueenieesiieeieeeeeae
62 3715 7454-00 1 Werkzeuge.........
- 3715 7431-90 1 Ersatzteilsatz
- 3716 6625 00 1 Disc valve ass. ....cccceeceeeeeiieeeniee e Ventil..oo e 1 valve
- 3716 6625 90 1 Ventil Kit.....cooooeereiieeieeeeceeeeee 6 valves

* ) included in 3715 7431-90

161



Safety valve / Sicherheitsventil

Sakerhetsventil / Soupape de sécurité / Valvula de seguridad / Valvola di sicurezza

3715 7643 80

162



Safety valve / Sicherheitsventil

Sakerhetsventil / Soupape de slreté / Valvula de seguridad / Valvola di sicurezza

3715 7643 80

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Note

1 3715 7643 00 1 HOUSING ....oooiiiiieeiecieee e

2 3715 8585 00 1 VALVE SEAT .

3 3715 7663 00 1 BALL ....

4 3715 7644 00 1 PIPE .........

5 3715 7671 00 1 ES] od 211N R

6 0663 2127 00 1 O-RING .oeioieeeeeee e 24.2 x 3.0 70 GR
7 3715 7646 00 1 SPINDLE .....

8 3715 7645 00 1 NUT e e

9 3716 4400 00 1 SPACER...
11 0686 3718 04 2 PLUG. ..ot G 1"-ED VSTI R 1-ED
12 0266 2114 00 1 HEX. NUT e M6M M16
13 3715 8142 00 1 PIN e

163



Flow meter kit Optional equipment

3719 0031 39

104,103 105,104 101,102

3719 0030 68
164



Flow meter kit

Optional equipment

3719 0031 39

Ref. No. Part No. Qty. Description Notes
101 3719 0030 70 1 FLOW METER ....cooviiiiiriniiece DN25 (1") , PADDLE TYPE, PN64, 4-20mA
102 3719 0030 68 1 FLOW METER DISPLAY .....ccccocvreennne
- 3719 0033 53 1 [D]15] o 192N T . .6.529.012.300
- 3719 0032 58 1 CABLE..... ..10m
- - 1 CABLE..... m
- - 1 BOX i 256000
103 3715 7550 00 1 NIPPLE......ci e R1"xR1"
104 0661 1049 00 2 SEAL WASHER.....cooiiiiirincnicee TREDO 23
105 0606 0000 05 1 NIPPLE ..o G 1"UF X G 1"IR

165



Pressure meter / Druck messer/

Manometer / Capteur de pression / Manémetro

3716 5655 80

166



Pressure meter / Druck messer/

Manometer / Capteur de pression / Manémetro

3716 5655 80

Ref. No. Part No/ Teilnr.  Qty. Description Notes
1 3716 5655 00 1 PIPE e
2 3716 5656 00 2 END COVER
3 0211 1251 00 12 CAP SCREW ...t MCB6S 6 x 35
*5 0661 1026 00 1 SEAL WASHER .....ccovvveieeceeeene Tredo 16
*9 3716 5750 00 1 HOSE .....cccoeuvnee.
10 3716 6073 00 1 AIR NIPPLE....
*11 3715 3028 00 1 NOZZLE .............. ... 1.0 M8
*12 0517 1112 00 1 BEARING BALL ..c..oeoveeeeeecieceieee RB-6,35/Ill

= positions marked with this mark, are included in a service kit for the pressure meter.

3716 5655 91 Overhaul Kit, Pressure meter includes 2 items of each number markt with a *.

167



Mud Mixer
Mud Mixer

Optional equipment

3760 0046 06

REF. 7

168



Mud Mixer
Mud Mixer

Optional equipment

3760 0046 06

Ref. No. Part No/ Teilnr.  Qty.

Notes

- 0571 0200 01 1
- 3760 0098 52 1
3 3760 0108 75 2
5 0571 0170 01 1
6 3760 0098 28 1
7 3760 0046 07 1

...................................... 6 (FEMALE)

........................................ 6 (MALE)

................................................ L= 1220 (48 in) T00R2AT 3/8
QUICK DISCONNECT ....cccovvvirrnene 6 (FEMALE) -SEAL 2911733

QUICK DISCONNECT ....ccccvvirrrnene 6 (MALE)
MUD MIXER ASSY ....ccooviiiiniinne (B)

169



3760 0046 07

Optional equipment

Mud Mixer Assembly

Mud Mixer

= Cin i ALINYIO HO4
L NMOHS LON 9371 30IS HY3N

Tl o N
11l i
W 5

(AN R e 1

Wi 1 y

W 1

i r ! § [

— T i G _

e | | T

__._.H.I_Iﬁ ._|._r| " " a r
I i |

1Lt H I

[FEN { EFilt, "

(ERR!
[FRT .ln 7
i i
u_t _ i i o

(DE-Z-DDIN# HOLOW INOYAL) ALIEYID HOL LNO 3H0WE
#LHvd S. 3UNLIVANNYIN
A €
DN X
DS 8L AVMAIH
DD6LZS0ESS Nid
ON ¥l M3HOS L3S 139008

170



Mud Mixer Assembly
Mud Mixer

Optional equipment

3760 0046 07

Ref. No. Part No/ Teilnr.  Qty. Description Notes
- 0571 0200 01 1 DUST PLUG ..cocviiieecieeeeceecee e 6 (FEMALE)
- 3760 0098 52 1 DUST CAP .. 6 (MALE)

5530 5279 00

3760 0093 09
3760 0093 10
3760 0090 22
3760 0044 54
3760 0029 97

O WN =

3760 0125 78
0571 0170 01
3760 0098 28

[@ NI N]

NN = =

_a

SOCKET SET SCREW 1/4 NC

MIXER MUD.....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieie
PROPELLER MIXER...

TYRONE MOTOR ... .. 0.7" DISP

BULKHEAD oo 10 ORB/10 JIC

TUBE END REDUCER .....ooooooooo 10-06

1701 S L=6100 (240 in) 100R2AT 3/8

QUICK DISCONNECT ..
QUICK DISCONNECT ......

... 6 (FEMALE) #6-SEAL 2911733
.. 6 (MALE)

171



Surface Core Rig CS/CT-14, Spare Part Proposal

One shift of operation for one rig

Ref, Description Part Quantity Comment
No. Number 1 Year | 2 Years
Carrier
1 |Seal kit, tilt cylinder 9120 0993 08 2
2 |Cotter pin 0111 1686 09 2 4
3 |[CS14 Seal kit, jack cylinder 9121 5913 50 1 3 Small jack
4 |CS14 Seal kit, jack cylinder 9121 5987 50 1 1 Large jack
5 |CT14 Seal kit, jack cylinder 91200993 12 1 4
Power Unit
1 |CAT6.6
Maintenace Kit, CAT/tripel fuel filter | 3719 0035 74 4 8 CAT 6.6 engine
- 1xV-belt, 1xTer. Fuel filter, 1xFuel filter, 1xWater sep. filter, 1xQil filter, 1xAir filter (pri), 1xAir filter (sec),
2 |Cummins QSB5.9
Maintenace Kit, Cummins 3719 0030 32 2 4 Cummins engine QSB5.9
- 1xV-belt, 2xFuel filter, 2xWater separator filter, 2xOil filter, 2xAir filter (pri) and 1xAir filter (sec)
Hydraulic tank
3 |Return oil filter insert kit 3719 0004 26 2 4 Hyd. oil tank
4 |Air breather 3718 0404 27 1 1 Hyd. oil tank
5 [Filter indicator 3980 1168 01 1 Hyd. oil tank
Hydraulic pumps
6 |Hydr. Pump package 3719 0031 00 (1) Triple pumps
7 |Packing kit, 140cc pump 3719 0008 49 1
8 |Packing kit, 71cc pump 3717 0005 59 1
9 |Packing kit, 28cc pump 3719 0004 29 1
Mast assembly
1 |Seal Kit, feed cylinder 3719 0030 36 1 2
2 |Seal Kit, feed dump cylinder 9120 0993 10 1
3 |Lub. Nipple 0544 1100 12 1 2
4 [Wear plate 3719 0021 17 4 8 Cradle
5 |[Slotted screw 0162 1569 44 20 40 Cradle
6 |Support roller 3719 0029 17 1
7 |Wear plate 3719 0025 77 2 Feed rail
8 [Screw 0147 1322 03 8 Feed rail
9 |Washer 0301 2335 00 8 Feed rail
10 [Main pulley 3719 0025 40 1
11 |Rod kick cylinder 3719 0029 34 (1)
Rotation Head assembly
1 [Seal kit 3760 0071 80 1 2 Chuck
2 |Chuck bearing 3760 0071 86 2 2 Chuck
3 |Chuck cylinder 3760 0033 43 1 Chuck
4 |Chuck piston 3760 0033 14 1 2 Chuck
5 |Spring 3760 0071 87 10 20 Chuck
6 |Special bolt 3760 0033 09 10 20 Chuck
8 |Special bolt, chuck adapter- 3760 0033 08 8 16 Chuck
9 |Seal Kit 3760 0071 70 1 2 Rot. head "P"
10 |Qil filter 3760 0071 58 8 18 Rot. head "P"
11 |Oil pump 3760 0032 01 1 Rot. head "P"
12 |Chain 3760 0032 22 1 Rot. head "P"
13 |Bearing 3760 0071 75 4 8 Rot. head "P"
14 |O-ring 3760 0071 76 4 4 Rot. head "P"
15 [Key, woodruff 3760 0071 77 2 2 Rot. head "P"
16 |Bearing roller thrust 3760 0071 74 2 Rot. head "P"
17 |Chuck Jaw & Bushing Kit 2 4 Dimension related

Atlas Copeo reserves the right to make
spp/cs-14/070516/mm page 5 of 6 modifications without prior notice.

172



Surface Core Rig CS/CT-14, Spare Part Proposal

One shift of operation for one rig

Ref. Description Part Quantity Comment
No. Number 1Year | 2 Years
Control System
1 Ball valve 3719 0011 98 1
2 |Dir. valve 3719 0029 93 1 Chuck
3 [|Valve, flow control 3719 0029 36 1 Water
4 |Knob 3716 3639 00 1 Press. Red. Valves
5 |Press. Red. Valve 3719 0006 73 1 Rotation
6 |Press. Red. Valve 3719 0006 75 2 Feed & retract
- Packing Kit 3742 0655 90 1 3 Press. Red. Valves
7 |Directional valve 3719 0006 74 1 Drill feed
- Packing Kit 3719 0007 92 1 1 Directional valve
8 |Press. Guage 3719 0025 78 1 Hold back
9 [Press. Guage 3719 0025 79 1 Feed force
10 |Press. Guage 3716 3505 00 1 Water press.
11 |Dir. valve 3718 0405 74 1 RH
Rod holder
1 |Overhaul Kit, RH B-P 3719 0033 11 1
2 |Overhaul Kit, RH insert 3719 0033 12 1
3 |Gas cylinder 3719 0032 88 1
4 |Socket holder 3719 0035 88 1
5 |RH Jaw Kit 2 4 Dimension related
6 |Guide 1 2 Dimension related
Flush pump, Trido 140
1 |Replacement Kit, valves 3715 7431 96 1 1
2 |Replacement Kit, valves & cylinders | 3715 7431 90
3 |Overhaul Kit, 3716 565591 1 1 Press. transmitter
Miscellaneous
1 |Bearing 0502 8010 25 2 Wire line winch
2 |Seal Kit 3719 0040 25 1 Main hoist
Dimension Kits
1 |Chuck Jaw & Bushing Kit, BQ 3760 0071 33 5x jaws, 1x spring & 1x bushing
2 |Chuck Jaw & Bushing Kit, NQ 3760 0071 35 5x jaws, 1x spring & 1x bushing |
3 |Chuck Jaw & Bushing Kit, HQ 3760 0032 25 5x jaws, 1x spring & 1x bushing
4 |Chuck Jaw & Bushing Kit, PQ 3760 0071 37 5x jaws, 1x spring & 1x bushing
5 |RH Jaw Kit, 54 mm (B) 3719 0032 00 includes 2 jaws
6 |RH Jaw Kit, 70 mm (N) 3719 0032 01 includes 2 jaws
7 |RH Jaw Kit, 89 mm (H) 3719 0032 02 includes 2 jaws
8 |RH Jaw Kit, 114 mm (P) 3719 0032 03 includes 2 jaws
9 |Guide socket B 3719 0035 91 Plastic
10 |Guide socket N 3719 0035 90 Plastic
11 |Guide socket H 3719 0035 89 Plastic
12 [Socket holder B-P 3719 0035 88 Steel, guide socket for P size

Above part proposals are recommendations during normal operation and care of the equipment

and do not take into concideration the actual site conditions, geologi etc.

spp/cs-14/070516/mm

page 6 of 6

Allas Copco reserves the right to make
madifications without prior notice.

173



